
From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: PUBLIC COMMENT - 3/11 AGENDA ITEM 34 - FW: RRFF Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 for the RR 
Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Thursday, March 6, 2025 3:42 :50 PM 

Attachments: imaae00l ona 

FYI 

From: Tennis Wick <Tennis.Wick@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 3:12 PM 

To: Christina Rivera <Christina.Rivera@sonoma-county.org>; Jennifer Klein <Jennifer.Klein@sonoma­

county.org> 

Cc: Scott Orr <Scott.Orr@sonoma-county.org>; John Mack <John.Mack@sonoma-county.org>; 

Robert Pennington <Robert. Penni ngton@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PUBLIC COMMENT - 3/11 AGENDA ITEM 34 - FW: RRFF Support for Use Permit PLP23-

0014 for the RR Floodplain Restoration Project 

Thank you very much! 

TW 

Tennis Wick, AICP 
Directol' 

I\'\ 2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
www.PermitSonoma.org 

permit 0: (707) 565-1900 

d: ro1> 

SONOMA 
565-1925 

Tennis. Wick@Sonoma-County ,org 

Lobby hours: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. Wednesday 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM. 

From: Christina Rivera <Christina.Rivera@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 3:04 PM 

To: Jennifer Klein <Jennifer.Klein@sonoma-county.org>; Tennis Wick <Tennis Wick@sonoma­

county.org> 

Subject: Fw: PUBLIC COMMENT - 3/11 AGENDA ITEM 34 - FW: RRFF Support for Use Permit PLP23-

0014 for the RR Floodplain Restoration Project 

Just making sure you have this emailed Public Comment. 

From: BOS <BOS@sonoma-county.org> 



Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 2:45 PM 

To: BOS <BOS@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Marcie Woychik <Marcie .Woychik@sonoma-county.org>; Noelle Francis 

<Noel le. Francis@sonoma-cou nty. org> 

Subject: PUBLIC COMMENT - 3/11 AGENDA ITEM 34 - FW: RRFF Support for Use Permit 

PLP23-0014 for the RR Floodplain Restoration Project 

Respectfully, 

JJ!licfu1fe .N OJUtUUt 

Deputy Clerk of the Board -Assessment Appeals 

(707) 565-2244 

Michelle.Norman@sonoma-coun0t.org 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual or 

entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under 

applicable laws. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that dissemination, distribution, or copying of this 

communication is str ictly prohibited and may be a violation of law. If you have received this communication in error, please 

notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of the original message. 

From: Ed Barich <ebarich@sonic.net> 

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 1:28 PM 

To: BOS <BOS@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Daniel Powers <DpCustomMeats@outlook.com>; don <don@russianriverkeeper.org>; 

cschneider@caltrout.org 

Subject: RRFF Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 for the RR Floodplain Restoration Project 

March 6, 2025 

Chair Lynda Hopkins Supervisor District 5 district5@sonoma-county.org 

Rebecca Hermosillo, Supervisor District 1 rebecca.hermosillo@sonoma-county.org 

David Rabbitt, Supervisor District 2 David.Rabbitt@sonoma-county.org 

Chris Coursey, Supervisor District 3 district3@sonoma-county.org 

James Gore, Supervisor District 4 district4@sonoma-county.org 

County of Sonoma 



Board of Supervisors 
575 Administration Drive, Room 100 A Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Re: Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 for the RR Floodplain Restoration Project 

The Russian River Fly Fishers (RRFF) are a Sonoma County club of more than 200 members 
whose purpose is to advance, promote, practice and teach the art of fly casting and angling 
with artificial flies. To make this sport possible, we make recommendations and 
representations to state and/or federal authorities for the improvement of water conditions 
to protect, conserve and increase the population of wild fresh water, salt water and 
migratory game fish. 

We are writing you today to support the Use Permit application for the Russian River 
Floodplain Restoration Project to convert four gravel pits into functional floodplains. This 
project will create multiple benefits from reducing erosion on adjacent properties to 
enhancing salmon recovery and increasing our adaptation to climate change impacts. 

The legacy of gravel mining and channelization has caused the loss of more than 85% of 
former riparian areas and deeply incised the river channel cutting it off from it's floodplain. 
This has greatly decreased critical salmon habitat and reduced biodiversity and wildlife 
abundance. Currently, when the river has major floods, endangered salmon venture into the 
gravel pits and often cannot escape as floodwaters recede and are eaten by non-native bass 
in the pits. This project will also halt the introduction of toxic methylmercury from the 
gravel pits into fish, birds and people. 

Restoring the connection between the mainstem of the river to seasonal floodplain will also 
improve our community's and local ecosystem's resilience to climate change. Expanding the 
river area will provide more temporary flood storage and improve groundwater recharge in 
the important middle reach of the Russian River. The project will create over 160 acres of 
riparian and seasonal wet meadow habitat that will increase food production for juvenile 
salmon and steelhead. The project will enhance recovery of local native flora and fauna by 
restoring the seasonal floodplain and river channel habitat complexity. 

The project will also provide new public access with trails that are compatible with 
restoration and improve public lands access equity for underserved communities in the 
area. 

We are very supportive of the project and urge the Board to approve the Use Permit and 
Conditions of Approval so this important project can move forward. 

Sincerely, 

The Board of Directors of the Russian River Fly Fishers: 

Daniel Powers (President) 

Penelope Gadd-Coster 

Steve Tubbs 

Brendan Galten 

Tracie Koenig 

Mike Spurlock 

Catherine Miller 



Ed Barich 

Gregg Wrisley 

Doug Mackay 

Don Shaw 

Jeff Cratty 

Mike Borba 

Pam Boyd DeCoite 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: CalTrout Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 File #2025-0226 

Date: Monday, March 10, 2025 4:12:17 PM 
Attachments: imaae00l.ona 

imaae002 ona 

For the comments. 

From: Tennis Wick <Tennis.Wick@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 4:12 PM 

To: district4 <district4@sonoma-county.org>; PermitSonoma <PermitSonoma@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Scott Orr <Scott.Orr@sonoma-county.org>; John Mack <John.Mack@sonoma-county.org>; 

Robert Pennington <Robert. Penni ngton@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: CalTrout Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 File #2025-0226 

Thank you! 

Tennis Wick, AICP 

Director 

I\'\ 2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Ros.a, CA 95403 
www.PermitSonomaorg 

permit o: (707) 565-1900 

d: 
SONOMA 

(707) 5es-1925 

Tennis.Wick@Sonoma-County .org 

Lobby hours: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. Wednesday 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM. 

From: district4 <district4@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 10:11 AM 

To: Tennis Wick <Tennis.Wick@sonoma-county.org>; PermitSonoma <PermitSonoma@sonoma­

county.org> 

Subject: FW: CalTrout Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 File #2025-0226 

FYI, if this should be added to the project file. 

From: Charlie Schneider <cschneider@caltrout.org> 

Sent: Saturday, March 8, 2025 1:40 PM 

To: BOS <BOS@sonoma-county.org>; district4 <district4@sonoma-county.org>; district3 

<district3@sonoma-county.org>; David Rabbitt <David.Rabbitt@sonoma-county.org>; Rebecca 

Hermosillo <Rebecca.Hermosillo@sonoma-county.org>; districts <district5@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: CalTrout Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 File #2025-0226 



Re: Support for Use Permit PLP23-0014 for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Chair Hopkins and Supervisors, 

On behalf of California Trout, I am writing to express our strong support for the Use Permit 
application for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project (PLP23-0014). This project 
presents a significant opportunity to restore critical floodplain habitat, enhance fish and 
wildlife populations, and improve the resilience of the Russian River ecosystem. 

Decades of gravel mining and river channelization have severely degraded habitat in the 
Russian River, cutting the mainstem off from its historic floodplain and reducing habitat 
complexity essential for native fish species like salmon and steelhead. The conversion of these 
former gravel pits back into functional floodplain and seasonal wetland habitat will provide 
over 160 acres of restored riparian and wet meadow areas, directly benefiting native salmonids 
by increasing food production, reducing predation risk from non-native species, and 
improving water quality. Additionally, eliminating the stagnant open-water habitat of the pits 
will reduce methylmercury production and help prevent harmful algal blooms. 

Beyond the ecological benefits, this project will enhance flood resilience by lowering water 
velocities, decreasing bank erosion, and increasing temporary flood storage. Improved 
groundwater recharge, even during drought conditions, will contribute to long-term water 
security for the region. Furthermore, the inclusion of public trails and access features will 
ensure that local communities, including underserved populations, can benefit from restored 
natural spaces. 

California Trout urges the Board of Supervisors to approve the Use Permit and Conditions of 
Approval to allow this vital restoration project to move forward. Thank you for your 
leadership in protecting and restoring the Russian River watershed. 

Sincerely, 
Charlie Schneider 
Senior Project Manager 
California Trout 

Please find a PDF version of our comments attached. 

Charlie Schneider (he/him) 
Lost Coast Project Manager 
C: 707.217.0409 



CA lllFORNIA TROUT 

FISH·WATER · PEOPLE 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



C a 1 forn1a S t a t e Coastal Conservancy 

Coastal 
~ 

Conservancy 

Ms. Lynda Hopkins, Chair 
Sonoma County Board of Supervisors 
575 Administration Drive, Room 102A March 10, 2025 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Re: Support of Item No. 2025-0226, PLP23-0014 and Rejection of Continuance 

Honorable Chairwoman Hopkins and Members of the Board of Supervisors: 

The State Coastal Conservancy respectfully requests your support of Staffs recommendation 
for this item at the March 11 Board meeting, and rejection of continuance. 

Staff presents a well-designed proposal that reverses the havoc inflicted by decades of terrace 
mining along the Russian River. This project would provide floodplain habitat where none 
exists, achieve traffic safety along a dangerous corridor, lay the foundation for a small river 
park accessible to the general public and provide untold benefits to listed salmonids, 
songbirds and countless other species. This project has been developed through grants from 
both the State Coastal Conservancy and the California Department of Fish and Wildlife, and 
the project would occur entirely on land essentially donated by the project owner. 

EHC, the property owner and County staff deserve your support for spending a decade 
navigating complex land use issues fairly and effectively with agencies and private property 
owners. The Mariani's future speculation is no reason to postpone a resilience project that 
will coequally achieve reclamation and restoration of a once-pristine segment of the Russian 
River while also providing important public access benefits along a river where few such 
opportunities exist. 

This project is an unprecedented opportunity to truly reclaim historic terrace mines in a way 
that will restore habitat and enhance public benefit of the entire Russian River. 

We appreciate your consideration of our request. 

Sincerely, 

A,.,..., ~".!ul 
Amy Hutzel 
Executive Officer 

1515 Clay Street, 10th Floor 
Oakland, California 94612-1401 

Sec.ca.gov 
510·286·1015 Fax: 510·286-0470 
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Bro,,,nstein 
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 

805.963.7000 main 
1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor 
Santa Barbara, California 93101 

March 6, 2025 Jessica L. Diaz 
Attorney at Law 
805.882.1416 direct 
jdiaz@bhfs.com 

VIA EMAIL 

Chair of the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors 
Sonoma County Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of the Board 
575 Administration Drive, Room 102A 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Re: Request for Continuance - Item No. 2025-02261 PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration 
Project 

Dear Chairwoman Lynda Hopkins and Honorable Members of the Sonoma County Board of 
Supervisors: 

Our law firm represents the Mariani family with respect to their interests in the Russian River 
Floodplain Restoration Project (PLP23-0014), currently agendized on your Board's March 11, 2025 
agenda, as a Regular Calendar item at 10:05am. I write to formally request a continuance of the 
hearing on this item. 

Given the significance and potential impact of the proposed Russian River Floodplain Restoration 
Project ("Project"), it is clear that additional time is necessary to continue the Mariani family's ongoing 
discussions with stakeholders and County staff-constructive discussion in which the Mariani family 
has invested significant time and resources. A brief continuance would allow the opportunity for these 
discussions to be completed. I am confident that allowing that process to run its course will, at best, 
eliminate any policy or legal dispute over the Project, and, at the least, significantly narrow and better 
define any remaining areas of dispute so that the Board of Supervisors can make an informed 
decision. The Mariani family and their entire team (including retained legal, civil engineering and 
planning resources) are committed to responsively moving this issue toward resolution. 

The Mariani Family1s Interests 

For over a decade, the Mariani family has consistently expressed concerns regarding the future use of 
Assessor's Parcel Number ("APN") 066-300-049 ("Mariani Parcel"). The Mariani Family sold the 
Mariani Parcel in 1985 to Martin Marietta's predecessor, Kaiser Sand & Gravel, in fee and at a 
significant discount, rather than merely selling a mineral lease for fair market value. As valuable 
consideration for the lower purchase price of the fee parcel, the Mariani family obtained an option to 

www.bhfs.com 



VIA EMAIL 

March 6, 2025 
Page 2 

repurchase the Mariani Parcel at the conclusion of the reclamation process for one (1) dollar. The 
parties' undisputable intention was that the repurchase option of the Mariani Parcel retain material 
value. If the Project results in a practical wipe-out of that repurchase option's value and allowable 
uses-in particular, agricultural use, a failure of consideration would result and the Mariani family will 
be deprived of the benefit of their bargain. 

land Use and Agricultural Compatibility Issues 

The Mariani Parcel is zoned as Land Intensive Agriculture (LIA) under the County of Sonoma Code, 

which permits a range of agricultural uses, including crop production, vineyards, and livestock grazing, 
as well as limited compatible uses such as agricultural processing and farmworker housing. (Sonoma 
County Code§ 26-06-030.) While the County is not expressly proposing to change the LIA zoning 

designation as part of the Project, the indisputable practical effect of the Project is an elimination of 
these allowable agricultural uses. Discussions with the applicant, Endangered Habitats Conservancy 
(EHC), have underscored this impact-with the representative for EHC unequivocally expressing to the 
Mariani family that future agricultural use on the Mariani Parcel was plainly incompatible with the 
Project. 

In addition to being inconsistent with the LIA zoning of the Mariani Parcel, a wipeout of potential 
agricultural use on the Mariani Parcel raises an issue under the California Environmental Quality Act 
("CEQA"). The statutory exemption on which the County appears to rely requires the Project to 
comply with all federal, state, and local laws. (See Pub. Res. Code§ 21080.56(d).) Appendix G of the 

CEQA Guidelines specifically asks whether a project would "[c]onflict with existing zoning for 
agricultural use." (Emphasis added.) At a minimum, the potential impacts of the Project, if not 
avoided through appropriate Project modifications and/or conditions of approval, will risk impairing 
agricultural potential, which is inconsistent with applicable County land use designations, plans, and 
policies. 

Stakeholder Engagement and Project Objectives 

Beyond any legal infirmity, moreover, a critical public policy issue also remains: the unnecessary 
impairment of the Mariani family's future use of the Mariani Parcel is inconsistent with the County's 
long tradition and policy of integrating land preservation and agriculture. The Mariani family 
commends the goals of the Project and is not opposed to the Project, beyond ensuring that the 
Mariani's property rights are protected. 

To that end, the Mariani family has participated in a series of all-hands meetings involving EHC, the 

Coastal Conservancy, Martin Marietta, and Russian Riverkeeper. These meetings included constructive 



VIA EMAIL 

March 6, 2025 
Page 3 

and proactive preparation on the part of the Mariani family, including the development of a proposed 
agenda and the submission of an alternative proposal for consideration by the EHC/applicant team. 
Additionally, we have devoted substantial time and effort to drafting revisions to the proposed 
conditions of approval for the Project that we believe could be a compromise solution to resolve the 
concerns outlined above. These proposals have been shared with both the applicant team and County 
staff. Throughout this process, we have constructively and collaboratively engaged with all involved 

parties to address key issues and concerns. For example, on February 25 th, I emailed representatives 
for EHC and the Coastal Conservancy proposed revisions to the conditions of approval and an 
invitation to engage in further discussions. With the exception of clarifying follow-up questions from 

Don McEnhill of Russian Riverkeeper, we received no further follow-up. 

Continuance Request and Next Steps 

We firmly believe that further progress can be made in collaboration with County staff and key 
stakeholders to reach additional agreement on revised conditions of approval that would better 

protect the interests of the Mariani family. However, additional time is necessary to achieve this. For 
this reason, we respectfully urge the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors to continue this item. 
Again, the Mariani family and their entire team remain committed to bringing this matter to a swift 
and mutually agreeable resolution. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me or our 
designated representative for the Mariani family directly, Jeanne Mariani, at (707) 494-4110. 

Sincerely, 

Jc::,::,11.,a 

rD~ 
L, UlaL 

cc: Jennifer Klein, Sonoma County Counsel 
Robert Pennington, Permit Sonoma 
Michael Beck, Endangered Habitats Conservancy 
James Ryan, Attorney at Law, Legal Counsel for Endangered Habitats Conservancy 

Michael Bowen, California Coastal Conservancy 
Jordan Fong, Legal Counsel for California Coastal Conservancy 

John Gillan, Counsel for Martin Marietta 
Erika Guerra, Martin Marietta 



VIA EMAIL 

March 6, 2025 
Page 4 

32888424.1 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: March 11th BoS Meeting - Request for Continuance of Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Friday, March 7, 2025 8:28:20 AM 

Attachments: March 6 2025 - Request for continuance of RR Floodplain Restoration Proiec(32888424.1).odf 

FYI 

From: Diaz, Jessica L.<jdiaz@bhfs.com> 

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 10:24 PM 

To: Lynda Hopkins <Lynda.Hopkins@sonoma-county.org>; James Gore <James.Gore@sonoma­

county.org>; Chris Coursey <Chris.Coursey@sonoma-county.org>; David Rabbitt 

<David.Rabbitt@sonoma-county.org>; Rebecca Hermosillo <Rebecca.Hermosillo@sonoma­

county.org>; BOS <BOS@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: March 11th BoS Meeting - Request for Continuance of Russian River Floodplain Restoration 

Project 

Dear Chair of the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors and Honorable Members of the Board of 

Supervisors, 

Please find attached a letter on behalf of the Mariani family concerning an item on the March 11th 

agenda, PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project. On behalf of the Mariani family, 

we are requesting a continuance of the public hearing, for the reasons outlined in the attached 

letter. 

With all rights reserved to raise further comments on the project. 

Thank you sincerely for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica L. Diaz 
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 

1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor 

Santa Ba rbara, CA 93 101 

805 .882.1416 tel 

jdiaz@bhfs.com 

Brownstein - we're all in. 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY & DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this 
email message is attorney privileged and confidential, intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: March 11th BoS Meeting - Request for Continuance of Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Friday, March 7, 2025 12:53:49 PM 

FYI 

From: Erika Guerra <Erika.Guerra@martinmarietta.com> 

Sent: Friday, Ma rch 7, 2025 12:50 PM 

To: Robert Penn ington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: FW: March 11th BoS Meet ing - Request fo r Continuance of Russia n River Floodpla in 

Resto ra t ion Project 

From: John Gil lan <John.Gillan@martinmarietta.com> 

Sent: Fri day, March 7, 2025 12:40 PM 

To: 'Diaz, Jessica L.' <jdiaz@bhfs.com>; Lynda Hopkins <lynda.hopkins@sonoma-county.org>; 

james.Gore@sonoma-county org: Chris.Coursey@sonoma-county.org: David.Rabbitt@sonoma­

county.org : rebecca .hermosi ll o@sonoma-county.org : bos@sonoma-county.org 

Subject: RE: Ma rch 11th BoS Meeting - Request for Co nt inuance of Russia n River Floodp la in 

Restorat ion Project 

Dear Chair and Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors: As the fee owner of the 

subject property, Martin Marietta supports the continuance request filed by the Mariani 

family yesterday so as to allow all interested parties to continue their collaborative 

discussions on this matter. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

John A. Gillan 

Associate General Counsel & Head of Sustainability 

4123 Parklake Avenue 

Raleigh, NC 27612 

919-783-4657 

John.gillan@martinmarietta.com 

From: Diaz, Jessica L.< jdiaz@bhfs.com> 

Sent: Fri day, March 7, 2025 1:24 AM 

To: Lynda Hopkins <lynda.hopkins@sonoma-county.org>; james.Gore@sonoma-county.org; 



Chris. Cou rsey@sono ma-county. org; David. Ra bbitt@sono ma-co u nty.org: 

rebecca.hermosi llo@sonoma-county.org : bos@sonoma-county.org 

Subject: March 11th BoS Meeting - Request for Continuance of Russian River Floodplain Restoration 

Project 

EXTERNAL SENDER- PLEASE ASSESS AND VERIFY 

Dear Chair of the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors and Honorable Members of the Board of 

Supervisors, 

th Please find attached a letter on behalf of the Mariani family concerning an item on the March 11

agenda, PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project. On behalf of the Mariani family, 

we are requesting a continuance of the public hearing, for the reasons outlined in the attached 

letter. 

With all rights reserved to raise further comments on the project. 

Thank you sincerely for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica L. Diaz 
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 

1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

805.882.1416 tel 

jdiaz@bhfs.com 

Brownstein - we 're all in. 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY & DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this 

email message is attorney privileged and confidential, intended only for the use of the 

individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended 

recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this 

email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us 

immediately by calling (303) 223-1300 and delete the message. Thank you. 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don' t know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or 
password. 



It's Your River, We Protect It 

Board of Directors 
July 17, 2024 

Ed Burdett 
President 

Michael Verlander Permit Sonoma 
Vice-President 2550 Ventura Avenue 

Marc Kahn Santa Rosa, CA 95403 Treasurer 
Attn: Robert Pennington 

Jill Fisher Young 
Secretary Robert. Penn ington@sonoma-county.org 

Brian Burwel l 

Lenka Davis Re: Support Use Permit application PLP23-0014 for the Russian River 
Mark Jensen Floodplain Restoration Project 

John Jimerson 

Lesl ie Friedman Johnson 

Kathy Taylor Dear Mr. Pennington, 

Key Staff On behalf of our Board of Directors, staff, and over 2,500 members we 

Don McEnhill Jr. wholeheartedly support the Project and Use Permit Application PLP23-
Executive Director 0014 for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project. 

Jaime Neary 
Staff Attorney 

Today a legacy of gravel mining combined with the loss of more than 85% 
Birkin Newell 

Restoration Director of our former riparian areas and severe channel incision has left our 

Carol Shumate community increasingly vulnerable to climate change impacts. These 
Clean Team Director changes to our watershed have also diminished native salmon 

Jana Lawyer populations to brink of extinction. The biodiversity and wildlife Development Director 
abundance of the river and riparian areas has greatly decreased as well. It 

Susan Ryan 
Bookkeeper has been widely predicted and well manifested in recent years that 

Ariel Majorana climate change will produce bigger floods and longer more intense 
Planning and Outreach 

Liaison droughts. 

Ashlyn Robinson 
Communications Manager Restoring the connection between the mainstem of the Russian River and 

seasonal floodplain wetlands is one of the best no regrets strategies to 
improving our community and the ecosystem's resilience to climate 

~~~ change1. This project will provide multiple benefits from flood 
attenuation to improving salmon populations to halting the chemical 

COASTKEEPER. 

:;,.,-,,,~ 
A l I IAN C: F process that is introducing methyl mercury to local biota and people. 

) Today the 360 acre site containing four deep gravel pits poses significant 
WATU/r.UPU•AU-IIINU 

MEMBER negative impacts on the health of the Russian River. Endangered salmon 
that get into the pits during flood events are trapped after floods and 

Riverkeeper , Coastkeeper and 
Waterkeeper are registered consumed by non-native bass. In summer the gravel pits leach warm 
trademarks and service marks of 
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. water into the mainstem of the Russian River and increase water 

temperatures by 2 degrees according to research by USGS and Sonoma 
Water. The river is already impaired for temperature so removing that 
impact will help restore beneficial uses. Every summer the pits create 
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ideal conditions that convert elemental, harmless inorganic mercury into methyl mercury, that is a 
potent neurotoxin, that works its way up the local food web leading to high levels in largemouth bass 

and the fish, wildlife and people who consume them. The gravel pits also provide excellent nursery 
habitat for over a dozen non-native invasive plants that degrade the riparian ecosystem and displace 
native plants. Finally, the highly confined and incised state of the river channel produces extremely high 
water velocities in flood events that lead to high rates of bank erosion and property damage. This project 
will eliminate these negative impacts to the river and community. 

The project will provide multiple benefits to the community and river ecosystem and create a win-win 
project by also eliminating the negative impacts of the sites current state. The project benefits will 
improve the resilience of the community and ecosystem to the impacts of climate change through re­
creation of seasonal floodplain wetlands. As we experience bigger flood peaks this project will widen the 

channel to accommodate those increased flows and slow channel velocities to reduce bank erosion and 
property damage. It will improve the river's ability to process pollutants by sequestering sediment and 
nutrients in the floodplain where it is beneficial. The elimination of the deep gravel pits will permanently 

stop the introduction of toxic methyl mercury to local fish, wildlife, and people. Expanding the area that 
is inundated during floods will improve groundwater recharge to help buffer the impact of droughts in 
the highest water use section of the river. Ultimately the project will create a low intensity natural park 
area and provide more recreational opportunities for our community to get outside and enjoy nature. 

One of the major project benefits will be major improvements for salmon habitat and increases in 
seasonal food production. One of the greatest limiting factors to salmon survival is the low food 
productivity of the river channel in its simplified and channelized state. Restoring off-channel floodplain 
wetlands has proven to be a winning strategy to provide refugia and dramatic increases in food 
production to increase survival of juvenile salmon in their first six months of life. We know from research 
on off-channel wetland food production in the Sacramento Valley that restoring this project site will 

improve survival and could help rebuild populations2
. The middle reach of the Russian River is a critical 

location for fish recovery due to the proximity to Dry Creek where we have great cold water refugia but 
low food productivity. Since the restored wetlands will have water on them for several months during 
the winter it will help bulk up juvenile fish for over-summering or outmigration to the ocean. The project 
will also benefit salmon and the ecosystem by eliminating the seepage of warm water from the pits to 
the river each summer that is harmful to salmon and ecosystem productivity. 

The project will benefit native plant species by eliminating the pits which have fostered large 

populations of non-native invasive plant species such as scarlet wisteria, arundo donax, pepperweed, 
and yellow star thistle. The project will enable the removal of the non-native species and re-propagation 

of native riparian species after construction. After construction, the monitoring and maintenance period 
will allow intervention to suppress growth of non-native invasives to favor natural recruitment of native 
species in the wetland areas and planned native planting on the upland areas. This will enhance habitat 

for both native terrestrial and aquatic species of birds and wildlife. 

We've seen the Syar gravel pits breached in high winter flows so we know these pits are not stable or 
something that can endure over time. If we do not move forward with the floodplain restoration 
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approach, the risk of pit capture by the river is very real and would have disastrous consequences for the 

river's health and salmon populations. For many years, Friends of the Russian River/ Russian Riverkeeper 
advocated against the construction of the gravel pits, so we are eager to see this project move forward 

to remedy the numerous impacts to the river and our community the pits have caused. We believe this 

project will enhance the health and natural function of the Russian River and improve the valuable 

ecosystem services a healthier river can provide our community. 

We are firmly in support of the project and the associated Use Permit applications and look forward to 

eventual restoration of this property. 

Sincerely, 

Don McEnhill 

Executive Director 

References: 

1. Restoring Rivers and Floodplains for Habitat and Flood Risk Reduction: Experiences in Multi-Benefit Floodplain 
Management from California and Germany, Various authors; 
https ://www. fronti ersi n .org/j ou rn a Is/ envi ran me nta I-science/ articles/ 10. 3389 /f e nvs.20 21. 77 8568/f u 11 

2. Variability in foodscapes and fish growth across a habitat mosaic: Implications for management and ecosystem 
restoration; Flora Cordoleani, Eric Holmes, Miranda Bell-Tilcock, Rachel C. Johnson, Carson Jeffres; Ecological Indicators, 
Volume 136, March 2022; https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1470160X22001522 
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CALIFORNIA TROUT 

TROUT i:;;; -e- ',;I 
UNLIMITED 1:::::::::::::.==~ ~ - - Salinon & Steelhead Coalition 
August 5, 2024 

Permit Sonoma 
2550 Ventura A venue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
Attn: Robert Pennington 
Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org 

Re: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Mr. Pennington, 

The California Salmon and Steelhead Coalition is writing to support the Russian River Floodplain 
Restoration Project. The Coalition is a partnership between Trout Unlimited, California Trout and, The 
Nature Conservancy. We collaborate to achieve our shared goals ofrestoring and improving habitat in 
important salmon and steelhead watersheds in California while improving water reliability for people. 
This important project will benefit both the health of the Russian River ecosystem, including its 
imperiled salmon and steelhead populations, and the community. 

The importance of off-channel habitat for salmon and steelhead is well documented and the mainstem 
Russian River severely lacks this type of habitat. This project will create 10 acres of off-channel pool 
habitat which will improve salmonid rearing at the project site and reduce velocity. The project will 
also improve water quality by reducing warm water exports to the mainstem river. 

Along with other gravel pits in the area, and historic channelization of the river, salmon spawning and 
rearing habitat in the middle reach of the river has been significantly degraded. Restoration at the 
project site will improve conditions through this important reach of river, restore more natural riverine 
processes, and improve the overall ecological health of the area. 

We're also delighted to see that this project will result in the creation of a new county regional park 
that is compatible with restoration goals . This will expand outdoor experiences for our community and 
visitors. 

We're eager to see this project move forward and look forward to its implementation. 

Sincerely, 

Charlie Schneider Monty Schmitt 
Lost Coast Project Manager Senior Project Manager 
California Trout The Nature Conservancy 

Matt Clifford 
California Director 
Trout Unlimited 



P.O. Box 466 REDWOOD CHAPTER 
Santa Rosa CA 95402 

www.sierraclub.org/redwood 
~&J SIERRA 
VI CLUB 

July 23, 2024 

Re: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Board, 

The Redwood Chapter of the Sierra Club Water Committee supports the Russian River 
Floodplain Restoration Project which is an important restoration need for the river and 
community. 

In their current form the 360 acre project area containing four gravel pits degrades the health 
of the river and our environment. The pits produce toxic methyl mercury, export warm water to 
the river and trap endangered salmon after floods. The gravel pits are also providing nursery 
habitat for many invasive plant species such as pepperweed and scarlet wisteria. Along with 
other gravel pits in the area and historic channelization of the river we have lost former 
salmon spawning and rearing habitat in the middle reach of the river. 

Through restoring this property and filling the gravel pits we can restore the past beneficial 
function of seasonal off channel wetland habitat. This will eliminate the current negative 
impacts and provide the following benefits to our community: 

Creates over 160 acres of seasonal wet meadow, riparian and wetland habitat 
and 10 acres of off-channel pool habitat ideal for salmon id rearing 

Improves water quality by stopping mercury methylation process, eliminate 
summer harmful algal blooms and reduce elevated temperatures in the river 

Eliminates open water habitat and associated non-native fish that prey on native 
salmon 

Halts riverbed degradation and high scour rates by reducing river flood 
elevations and river velocity that will protect private property and increase habitat for 
salmon 

Supports and increases groundwater recharge rates in a high water use zone of 
the river 

Enhances ecosystem function by restoring the connectivity between the river 
channel and off channel floodplain habitats and riparian and upland habitats 

Promotes recovery of native flora and fauna by restoring natural river processes 
Creates a new county regional park with facilities that are compatible with the 

restoration goals to expand outdoor experiences for our community 

We're eager to see this project proceed and help restore our river to be more resilient in the 
face of climate change and benefit our community. 



Sincerely, 

Theresa Ryan, Chair 
Redwood Chapter Sierra Club Water Committee 



■■■ HAROCHE LAW 
p: (707) 814-0028 f: (707) 289-7996 bob@haroche.law 121 North Main Street, Ste 210 Sebastopol, CA 95472 
www.haroche. law 

March 4, 2024 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Robert Pennington 

Permit Sonoma 

2550 Ventura Ave 

Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Re: PLP23-0014: Formal Objection to Restoration Plan Use Permit Application 

HL no. 217-01 

Dear Mr. Pennington: 

As you know, I represent Richard and Mark Mariani, sellers of the parcel commonly 

known as the Mariani Pond (APN 066-300-049), which land is an included component 

of the referenced restoration project application. 

Enclosed for you files please find a copy of the March 7, 1989 recorded Agreement for 

Covenants which at pp. 6 and 24 -25 refers to the Marianis' option to repurchase their 

former property upon completion of reclamation activities. The Marianis have 

consistently expressed their intention to exercise that right, which in turn means that 

they, as the inevitable future landowners, will need to consent to the pending CUP 

application. This they will not do, which means that this CUP application is a moot 

exercise because any approval would necessarily be subject to a condition precedent 

(i .e. owner consent) which will not be forthcoming . 

We therefore object to this project as it is presently configured to include land which 

the applicant will neither own nor control and we request that this objection be 

highlighted in any staff report or presentation to the BZA/Planning Commission/BOS 

regarding this project. 

As to the merits of the project, the Marian is have significant concerns as to the viability 

of the restoration project after more than five years of peripheral involvement in it. 

Although large portions of existing riparian habitats (over four million tons of soil) are 

proposed to be bulldozed, the project engineers themselves have opined that the 



Robert Pennington 

March 4, 2024 

Page 2 of 2 

river itself, not the proposed grading, will ultimately dictate the resulting habitat. The 

EIR does not appear to address this fact as well as other deficiencies which we intend 

to address in future correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

M~ 
Bob Haroche 

cc: Clients 

James Brush 

Don McEnhill, Russian Riverkeeper 



RECORDING JIBQUESTED SY, AND 
WHEN RECORDED !!AIL T•): 

Mariani B::os., a California 
geni,,ral partners::iip 

c/o Mariz.ni Packing •::o., Inc. 
320 Jackson Street 
San Jose, Cl\ 95112-3285 

P&A_~JiL_!'OR ~OVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND 

I 
":'his Agreem-,mt for Covenants Running with the Land 

1 

1I 7~ 
("Cc U'ena·1ts Agreement"') is 1r.ade and entered into this __ day 

of --LUer,-Clf- , l!:139, by and bet-.ween MA.~ PROPERTY, LTD., a 

Califcr/ia limited pa4tnership ("'MA!'i"'), RICHARD M. MARIANI, a 

JT.arriei man ("'Mariani"'), and MARIANI BROS., a California gene-ral 

partnarship ("'Gra.itor"), an1 is as follo~:s: 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

A. On Jecember 27, 1985, Granter entered into that 

certain Purchase Jl,greement by and bet,:eer, Granter and Kaiser Sane. 

and Gravel Co:r.pany ,. a Delaware corporation ("Kaiser•), a true anc. 

correct copy c,f wi~ir.h is attached hereto t.s Exhibit •A• and 

incorporated h~rein by this reference (the •Purchase Agreemen7."'), 

whereby Granter granted Kaiser the Mineral Rights to a portion of 

the property c01D1Donly known as 9882 Eastside Drive and more 

particularly described on Exhibit •s• attached hereto and 

-1-
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incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property"). Unless 

otherwise stated herein, all initially capitalized terms shall 

have the meening set forth int.he Purchase Agreement. 

PUrsuant to the Purchase Agreement, Granter granted to 

Kaiser certain Mineral Rights in Su?:1-Parcel A. Because 

Sub-~arcel Awa& not a legall7 subdivided parcel, Granter 

provided 1.aiser with a Grant Deed for Mineral Rights over P&r cal 

12, with an expre•3s reservation in Granter to all of the right, 

title 3nd interest of Sub-Parcel B, all as ~ore fully set forth 

in the Purchase Agreement. JI. true and corr-1ct copy of the Grant-. 

Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herei n by 

this reference. Gr!lntor and Xa.iser also executed and recorded a 

MemorandU!II of Purchase giving :r·ecord notice of the Purchase 

Agreement and Gran~or•s repurchase option to Sub-Parcel A, J, 

true and correct copy of the MemorendUIII of :?urchase is attached 

hereto as EY.hibit "D" and incorp.Jrated here:Ln by this referer.ce. 

l3. Pursuant to the Furchase Agre,iment, a :iot splJ· : was­

to be achieved following close of escrow of the Purchase 

Agreement, creating legally 3ubdivided parcnls of Sub-Parcel 1'. 

and Sub-·Parcel B, Th-a lot split has not ye1: b:,en co11pleted. 

c. Granter, MAM and Mariani determined that it was not 

feasible to complete ·:he lot s~lit prior to conveyance of Parcel 

12 to MAM and :Mariani. Accordingly, Grantoz- and MAM and Mariani 

agreed to execute tbis Covenants Agreement 3.nd ~uch additional 

documents as Grantor ~ay deem necessary to comply with 

~U511/IIS02a9 
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the provisions of Section 1468 of the California Ci7il Code, i n 

order that the covenants contain~d herain shall run with the 

l'roperty (both before and after the lot-split re~erred to below 

in Section.....L..l, Lot-Split), and vith that portion of the land 

depicted as "Sub-Pa~cel A" in Exhibit "E" attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by this reference, over uhicb Granter 

currently c1ms ft repurchase option as to the mineral rights 

ther-a!on ("GJ:antor•s Land"). 

iTUEKENT Qf AGREEMENT 
l, covenants . In connection with the conveyance o~ 

i;he Property by Grantr.r to MAM and Mariani , MAM and Mariani each 

hereby make the following covenante to Granter, and Gr anter 

her:~by makes the follcwing c".>venants to MAM and Mariani, which 

shal ~ be tinding upon each successor in interest to the Proper ty 

(both before and after the lot-split referred to below in Section 

1.1). 

1.._l, Lot-Spl~t. MAH and Mariani covenant to cooperate 

with Granter to obtain a lot-split whereby the Property will be 

divided into two legally subdjvided parcels. Exhibit "E" is 3 

true and correct copy of a proposed tentative parcel map 

de~5.cting the? lot-split. MAM and Mariani covenant in advance to 

accept the conditionB to be imposed upon MAM and Mariani as 

owners of the Proper:y by the County cf Sonom~ or such other 

governmental agency or agencies having jurisdiction over the 

,~~1[30209 
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:?roperty. Such conditions shall include, but not be limited to, 

dedication of a 25' right of way for the full frontage of 

Eastside Road. 

b.£., ouitclaim By M.A.M. and Mariani. Upon completion 

of the lot-split, MAM and Mariani covenant to execute a quitclaim 

deed to Granter whereby each MJ.M a,i.d Mariani guitclauis to 

Grantor ~11 of its right, ti~le and interest in the parcel 

depicted as "Sub-Parcel A" on Exhibit "E" . 

.L..1- Quitclaim by Grantor. Upon completion of the 

lot-split, Granter covenants to execute a quitclaim deed to each 

MAM and Mariani whereby c::.:antor quitclaims to each KAM and 

Marian~ all of its right, title and interest i~ the parcel 

depicted as "Sub-Parcel B" on EXhibit "E" . 

.l...d_. Limitations on use And Transfer. ~.H and Madan! 

covenant and ~gr~e th~t pend:ng completion oft.he lot-split, MAM 

and Maria~i shall not sell, convey, assign, encumber, hypothecate 

or in any way transfe:- any interest in the pe..rcel depicted as 

"Sub-Parcel A" on Exhibit "E". In add!.tion, MAM and Mariani 

shall not have any right, now or at ar.y future time, to take 

possession of o:t· occupy the r,arcel d:"lpi-::ted as "Sub-Parcel A" on 

Exhibit "E". 

~- Asswnp~ion ot Obligations. As owner of the parcel 

C:epicted as "Sub-Parcel B" on Exhibit "E", MAH and Mariani he:reby 

covenant and agree to accept and fulll' perform Granter's 

obligations as the prior owner of "Sub-Parcel B" pursuant to 

-4-
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Paragraphs 1, 2, 5(d), lO(b), 12(c), 12(e), 12(f) and 13 of tl1e 

Pur~hase Agreement. Buyer covenants to indemnify and hold 

Gra~tor harmless fro~ any and all aamages, losses, causes Qf 

actlon, claims and costs (including attorneys• fees) arising out 

oi Buyer•a failure to perfoa said obligations. 

~. Non-Assignment. MAM and Mariani acknow~odgn and 

agree that by executing and delivering the Grant Deed, Granto= 

b.as not assigned its rights uncler the PUrchase Agree.'llent, and HAM 

and Mariani further rcknowledge that, except as to Paragraphs 

S(a), S(e) and 12(f), the ben~fits and burdans of which shall 

pass to MAM and Mariani, the ~dditional consideration SP.t forth 

in paragraph 5 of the Purchase Agreement shall accrue to Grantor 

and 3hall in no way pass to MAM and Mariani. Notwith~tanding the 

foregoing, both KAM and Mariani and Granter ohall share the 

benefits and burdans ur,der Paragraphs 5(d), 5(f), 5(g), lO(b) an~ 

l:?(d) of the Purchase Agreement, and shall both execute such 

doCW11ents as are reasonably necesse.ry to lnsure that such 

benefits and burd,ms accrue to each party, including, but !lOt 

limited to, the execution of eanents under Paragraph 5(d) of thE 

PUrchase Agreement to allow both Grantor and HAM and Mariani 

access. It is expressly agreed tl'.at MAM and Mariani shall have 

no right to the. additionsl consideration referenced in Paragraphe 

S(b), S(c) and S(h) and Paragraph 15 of the Purchase Agreement. 

-5-
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.L.1• Appropriator's Rights. Notwithstanding anything 

to the contrary in Section 1.~, Non-Assignment, Granter c~venants 

and agrees to forthwith execute documents sufficient to assign to 

MAM and M2,riani, or their assigns, the appropriated water rights: 

designated as License for Diversi,,n and Use of Water, Applica·:icn 

14762, Permit t9063, License #6886. 

~- ;;?epurchase option. MAM and Mariani acJcnowledgH 

and agree that Gran tor h, s a repu:~chase option over Sub-Paree:( A, 

which repurchase option is personal to Granter. HAM and Mariani 

acknowled,;;e and agree that the Meuc-randum of Purchase Agreement 

constitutes a prior right of G:::-ant:or to Sub-Parcel A. 

2. Benefit and Burden of Covenants. MAM, Mariani and 

Gnmtor agree that each of the covenants set !orth herein relntes 

to the use, repair, maintenance or improvement of, or payment of 

ta,:es and assessments on, the Property or some part thereof a11d 

th,1t said covenants are intended to burden the Property bott 

be1'ore and after the lot-split and to benefit Grantor's !.and 

(both before and aft2r the lot-split). It is expected and 

intended that the Property will be conveyed to Thomas N. Jordc.n, 

Jr. Upon such conveyance he will be bound by and enjoy the 

benefits of this covenants Agreement . 

3. successive Qwners. Each and all successive owners 

of Lnd other successors-in-interest to the Property (both befcre 

-6-
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and after the lot-split)or any interest in a portion thereof 

shall be bound by the covenants contained herein for the be:iefit 

of Sub-Parcel A and Sub-Parcel B for so lo: .g as Grantor, or :1.n 

affiliate of -:.rantor owns all or any portion of such ldnd but i.n 

r,:> event long.!r than fifty (!':O) years from the date hereof. Ae. 

used in this Covenants A91:eemer.t, the term •affiliate• shall mean 

any entity in which either of the general partners of Granto:c 

have an ownership interest. 

4. Attorneys' ~ees. If any action is instituted 

between the parties in connection with this covenants Agreenimt, 

the prevailing party shall be en'::itled to recover fr.om the lc>sir,g 

party the p:?:"evailing party's cos:s and expenses, includi:,g c,,urt 

costs a"l.J reasonable attorney's fees. 

5. ~ermination. This Covenant Agreement shall 

a~tomatically termi~ate fifty (50) days fr~, the date hereof . 

-7-
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.LN WITNESS WB!!!REOF, the !)Arties hereto have executecl 

th~B Covenants Agreement effective as of the data fir3t abovo 

wri,:ten. 

filW.ITQB: MARIANI BROS., a Californi~ 
general partnership 

By: &;(J.I),.._~, 
Richard Y.. Marisni 
General Partner 

By: H1.K PROPERTY, LTD., a 
C!llifornir. lilllited part1\ership 

.~---;,-, 
,./,.:? 

lL11.,JL_: 

MAR!AllI: 

I 
5T,\TE()F ;ALlr()RNIASanana Jss. 
CCUNTYOF_ ---- ------ - --- 1 

0 ,__ Mi~ 3, 1989 ____ ___ _ ,belo1e1T,e,thoundersigned aNot1ry Public..ln ■nd lor 
said S.ate, per10nal~· appeart-d.._ -3::.cbard..H..Jlariani_ . __________ _ 

----- ··----- --------•- --· ---- - - --------

5S2.5H'OSD219 
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County of Sorcna 
State of califarnia 

On March 7, 1989 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in 
ard for said State, perscoally appeared Jack Zanzi personally 
kncwn to re (or p:uved to ne or. the basis of sati.sfactocy e\'iderx:e) 
to be the person woose nane is ::•~ to the within instn1nent 
as wit!'!ess thereto, who being by ne duly sworn, depose:i am sa:.d: 
that he resides at SonatB. Coonty; that he wa!: present ard saw 
Mc-.rk A. Mariani, P"..rsonally kno,m to him to be the Trustee under 
that certain Agreenent dated l/9/81 and personally known to 1:-.in-. 
to ~ the general partner of w::.1 Property :Ltd., a par.::nership, 
the partnership herein naired and aclan1ledged to hin, that the 
partnership exe...--uted the s.r.e; and that affiant subscr.i.bcrl his 
nane as a witness to said execution. 

e PAMaAM~ 
NOTARI' IIUIUCrCAufOWA 

-.cJIIAI. OfflCla 

~---~--•-
ltj 

ION0IM COUNTT · 
C 



County of Sonata 
State of California 

On March 7, 1989 before =, the ur.dersigned, a Notary Public ir_ 
m l for Eaid State, person'llly ~ Jack Zanzi. personally 
Jcnc~m to me (or proved to me on the basis of sati.sfactary evi.der.a,) 
to be th!:- ,:,erson wrose nane is sul::scrihed to the within instrment 
as a witr.ess thereto, ~ro t:.ein:J by me duly sworn, deposed ard said: 
tlut he resi~- at Sauaa County; that he was p~t a."13 saw 
Hark A. l'.ariani, !)'...:rsonally lcnown to him to be the Trustee under 
that certain J\gree:;ent dated 1/9/81 and personaJ.l!' rnawn to him 
t..c be the General Partner of ~11\M Prqierty Ltd., a partnership, 
said partrership reirx] Jcnown to t.:i.m to be one of ::he ~ of 
Mariani Bros., a parb'.ership, i.tiose nane is subscribed t.o the 
within am annexed im,trurenc, exec'.Jte the s.ne as partner of 
Mll.M Prqierty Ltd. , and that said partnership executsd the sare 
ai; Partner of .Mariani Bros., ard that said last named partnership 
executed the sane; and that affiant subscribed his harre tliereto 
as a witia!SS to said execution. 

~ 
PAMELA ~-MURPHEY 

IIOTAIIY l'IMUr;.cAl.l(OflHIA 
PIIINDIPAL O'fU"' 

- ..,.-~ l0NOMA ..... 00'..wTT -·-
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PURCHAS£ AGi\ED!n"T 

rhis agreement is entered into as of the 27th day oi 

t>eceinbf:r, l!IBS by and betvcEcn ·Mariar,i Brothers, a California 

General ParLnership (hereinafter •seller•), and ~•iser Sand and 

Gravel Ccmp~ny, a Delaware Co'l'pOrLtion !hereinafter •auyer•1. 

RECITALS 

A. Seller is the our.er of that certain parcel of real 

property (herei nafter •parcel 12•, consisting of apprx0111ately 129 

acres located in tbe county o! Sonama, State of C.liforni8, and 

more particularly described on 'Exhibit •A• attached hereto. 

Parcel 12 is likewise designated as such on the County Assessor's 

Parcel Hap •ttache~ hereto as Exnibit •9•. 

B. Buyer has determined that a portion of Parcel 12 

has certain sud and gravel deposits which Buyer desire~ ~o 

acquire and aine for use in Buyer'G sand and gravel business. 

c._/Said •~d and gravel deposits ~re located only on 
-r £3..nlOw 

approximately-~ contiguous acres (hereinafter •sub-Parcel~•, 

of the total 129 ucrea cc.prising Parcel 12. Sub-Parcel A is 

:Located on tne southwest portion of Parcel 12iand is to be 
,~-t.71.f .,,,,.,,., 

distinguished from Ole approxillately __ 6!_:~J acres (hereinafter 

•sub-Parcel t,•) located OD the ·nortbftst portion of Par::el 12 not 

containing said aand and gravel deposits. Said Sub-Parc~l• are 

likewise designated OD EXhi.bit •a•, however, such aes~gnations 

are not to scale and are illustrative only, it bein3 expreaFly 

understood that the ·pr~cise diaensions of said Sub-Parcels are to 

be determined pursuant to the Sarvey described in Paragraph 12c 

below. 

!>!t!!. . 
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D. Seller de&ires tc:- sell to Buyer the rights to the· 

sand and gravel deposits loc,.,ea on Sub-Parcel A pursuant. to the 

terms ano conditions hereinbel0111 set forth. 

£. Both Seller and Buyer agree that the preferred 

procedure in accomplishing this sale in to legally subdivide 

Parcel 12 into a separate legal parcel c:0111prisin9 Sub-Parcel A 

and a separate lega:l parcel comprising Sub-Parcel B with th(? fee 

simple absolute: title to Sub-Parcel A passing to Buyer and th~ 

fee £imple absolute tj~•e to Sub-Parcel B reiuining in Seller. 

llowe.,er, both Seller and Buyer de~ire to acc0111plish this sale 

regardless of ~hether su~~ a subdivision is possible. Moreove1, 

both Seller and Buyer desire t.o cmpl~te said sale prior to 

December 31, 1985, a date by which suc:h legal subdivision co\,ld 

not in any event be accomplished, Accordingly, both Buyer and 

Seller have deteL'111ined, pursuant tot.he terms and conditions set 

fortt1 below, to forthwith buy at,I! sell re.&pectively, the sand 1111d 

gravel rights to the totality of Parcel 12 upon conditions that: 

ti) Both parties cooperate in an immediate effort 

to complete tlte Survey of Parcel 12 des.:-~ibed in Paragraph 12c 

below that wi:Ll result in a parcel aap acc~ately desi91111t.ing ~{k /' 
.,,.,,+L•«~ JJ ,, •• ~~ ,- 'Y 

Sub-Parcel A, which is not to exceed sixty-- ·and,6,f/100 (~71 • 

acres, 8nd ~~b-Parcel B which is to contain the remaining acr~age 

of Parcel 12. 

(ii) Thereafter, both parties cooperate in an 

effort to subdive Parcel 12 int? two (21 legally separate par=el~; 

(iii1 Regardlees of whether such subdivision effort 

is successful., and de&Fite the grant of such sand and gra,•el 
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rights to the entirety of Parcel 12, Bayer shall have no right to 

occupy, or por.sess, enter upon, explore on or e~tract anythinf 

froir, Sub-Parct:l B. 

E. Both Buyer and Seller desirP. that Seller have illl 

option to reacquire all interests in Parcel 12 acquired by Bu)·er 

hereunder at such ti~e as Buyer's aining operations have been 

completed. 

NOW, 'J'BEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BE'!,-'EEN THE 
PARTIES ILS FOLLOWS: 

... Grant of Mineral Rights: 

a. Seller agrees to sell and Buyer a~ree~ to 

purchase the a1inerLl rights (hereinafter •Mineral P:9hts•) ~o 

Parcel 12. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary implied or 

expressly contained in the statutory or decisional lMw of the 

State of califo~nia or the United States of .America, th~ term 

•mineralw as used in this Agre-nt and in the gr1111t deed de­

scribed in Par~graph 6 below shall be l:iJDited to sand, gravel, 

overburden and related by-produ~ts. 

b. With respect to Sub-Parcel A only, the 

Mi~eral lightr. are to be conveyed to9ether vith the r i ght t~ mine 

and remo•,e said 111inerals by usual and c::ustoaiary •~tb-,ds i>f 

mining, i ncluding but not lmited to, q,en pit and surface 

mining, j1nd to reduce such ai.nez-Ah to possession, and ~ogethe·r. 

with the right of Buyer to erec:1 all necessary buildings, tene~s, 

signs and 816chinery and equipnent on Sub-Parcel A, ~d to con­

struct A:3d ~v roadc across and over the surface of the groun~ of 

Sub-Parcel A 1:or in9'ress and egress. 
( 

1>SH8 
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2. Intended Dse: 

Seller acknowledges that Buyer is purchasing the 

Mineral Rights for the express purpose of mining, by all usual 

and customary methods o! mining, drilling and exploring for and 

storing, ha~dling and removing sand Dnd gravel from Suo-Parcel A 

as a c0111111ercially valuable COllillOdity, and that the surface ground 

above Sub-?.arcel A will be damaged or destroyed as a result 

t:hereof. The teans of all perait applications, mining plans, 

re~lAJDation plans and the actions taken by B~yer in conducting 

mining operati-:,ns on f,ub-Parcel A shall be solely within the 

discretion of the Buyer so long as the Buyer complies with the 

requirements of the County of Sonama and any other governmental 

agencies with jurisdiction to regulate its activities. Seller 

shall have no au~hority to dictate any terms of mining plans, 

reclamation planr. or other upectll of the mining operation. 

3. St!ller • s Disclai.ller: 

It is expressly understood that Buyer h£& conduct­

ed its own investigation, tes.:ing and other inspec1:ions with 

resP'!ct to the Mineral Right:; zo 1d is satisfied vith the exis­

tence, size, \"olume end qualit.Y of said Mineral Rights. Selle:­

maJtes no representation c,r warr, ... ty •• to the existence, size, 

volume or quality of said Mi™"ral Rights. 

4. Purchase Price: 

The purchase yricti for the 2tinera1 llighu Fhall be 

One Million Seven Hundred Fifty 'thousand Dollars ($1,75~,000.00I 

payable in cash at close oi ~-~row. 

5. Additional Consi~eration: 

As additional conaideration for the purchese of 

DSMB 
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t;1e Mineral Riqhts, lluyer underta:!:es the following obligations: 

a. Well and Pump. Buyer shz,Jl at its expense 

cause a well to be drilled ano new piill!p placed upon it on Sub­

Parcel B. This well sh,,11 have a capacity of not less than the 

cnpaei t)' of the existing well located on Sub-Parcel A. Said new 

wel! shall be for the sole and exclusive use of the Seller. Sai 

new well shall be ins~lled by Buyer prior to Buyer ' s co111111ence-

111ent of mining operations but in no event later than September 3 

1988. 

b. Sand and~- over t~e eight (8) year 

period c0111111encing January 1, 1986, Buyer shall vithcut char9e 

provide to Selle~ Four Thousand (4,000) tonF of sane or gravel a 

specified by Seller i"OB at Buyer• s Windsor plant. Bu)·er shall b 

responsible for any sales taxes accruing because of these trans­

actions . 

c. Topsoil. From the overburden ailled fr~. 

Sub-Pai·cel A, Seller shall be entitled to Eight Thousand (B,000i 

tons of topsoil over an eight (8) year period following tt,e time 

tt,et: Duyer first c~nces the removal of overbun\en. The 

topsoil shall be taken frca Sub-Parcel A at Seller• ~ expenst ant 

at a rate deterained by Seller; provided, h011ever, tt:r,•., Ii! Buy 

• Lall M responsibl.. to load said top.oil on ::o St'!l ~ ..:!" ' s truc:Jts e 

Buyer's expense ; but (ii) Seller and Buy~r 1li'!ll cooperate t .o 

coordinate Seller's requeists for such truck l oading with Buyer'E 

00 site availability of loading equipient. Buyer shall be 

relieved of this obligation to prcvide top~oil to Se ller if 

approved reclameticm plat\& require tile reuse of overburden :.n 

reclamation of tbe site. 

DSMB 
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d. EasEment. Buyer owns an adjoining parcel, 

Assessor's Parcel No. 66-30-27 (he:-einafter the "Argonaut J•arceJ •). 

Then is a fifty (SO) foot wide po:-tion of the Argonaut P1U·cel 

which extend& from the Ruas::.an Ri,·er to the Eastside Road. BuyE:r 

shal.L grant to Seller a permanent ease111ent for the use of that 

port.ion of the fifty (50) foot •tr~p of property beginning at tt,e 

nort:,west corner of Assessor's Par:f'l No. 66-30-26 anc exten•Un9 

eest to tt.e Eastside Road for use ~n Seller's agricultural 

operstions. Th~ easement shall be nonexclusive, shall pemit 
I 

Buyer to ' retain the right to use the underlying fee for its own 

purp:,se& for providing access to cie reaainder of the Argonaut 

Parcel. 

e. Pmaping Rights: Seller shall have the righ~ 

to pUlllp vatei either tr0111 the Russ:.an River or fr0lll lakes ereatt!d 

fr0111 Buyer's mining operations on Sub-Parcel A for use in Selle:: ' s 

agricultural operations on Sub-Parcel B ■o long as aucb pmaping 

activity does not in any way inter!er with Buyer's mining opera­

tions. 

f. ~- Buyer shall construct at its 0'"11 

expense, an ei9ht (8) foot fence consisting of redwood support 

posts, even gauge poultry wire, ant having three (3) strands of 

barted wire on the top. Said Fence ■hall run from the north line 

of the Molino Rancho southward alo~g tbe Eastside Roai to the 

northbound boundary uf the ViDark \"ineyards prc-perty. Said fence 

shall be constructed prior to Buye:-'s cmamencement of sii.niog 

operations but in no even~ later tan one (1) y~ar froai the 

executio~ of this Agr~ement. In aedition, Buyer shall provide 

~ca1onable security to the property once mining bas coaaanced for 



n 69020519 
1 ! 

the purpose of excluding people f.011 Sub-Parcel A. 

g. Landscaping. When Buyer construct5 lev~~s 

and ban~& in connection with its mining operations, it shall 

maintain on them periaanen~ landscaping in the fo:r111 of tree5 of a 

variety which will 9rov to no more than twenty 120) feet in 

heig~t and planted at a width tbat will allow such trees to grow 

toge"'her vithin five (51 years. Buye,r shall pro,,ide ongoing 

111ainte:111nce and watering to such trees to r.ssure their norma.l 

growth and continued health. 

Consent for Passage. Buyer shall give its 

consent to PiOlllbo Corporation or such other ovner of AssesGor's 

Parcel i,o. 66-30-11, which such parcel is also adjacent to P.arcel 

12, to c:onstruct and use a road across the Argonaut Parcel i>nd 

then across a parcel to the south of the Argonaut Parcel Iulo.,,-~ as 

the •Ri,:hardson !'.;.reel• (which is also owned by tile Buyer) s ,, as 

to gain access to tbe Easta:..4e Jload. Such permission ahal l he in 

the forn of a licer,se re,·oca'°lle by Buyer for cause and expiring 

at the ,:on:::lusion of tbe mining ope1·ations on Sub-Parc1:l A. '!he 

license shall forbid cny action by its holder which would, in the 

sole opiniot of Buyer, ini..:rfere with mining operations or other 

use of :,ub-Parcel A, tbe Ar9onaut Parcel or the Richardson Parcel 

by the licensor. The parties acknowledge that Buyer has no 

au~hori·ty or power to require that the licensee 111&ke uae e,f the 

l~cense and ahall be under no du~y to expend funjs to uke any 

improve::11entu or induceaents in c0Mection with the license,. 

6. Title: At the close of escrow, Seller shall 

convey ~ood and ins~rable title to t.~e Mineral Rights to ~uyer by 

a Grant Deed (hereinafter the• Grant Deed•) in the form of 

DSM8 
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Exhibit •c• attached hereto, free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances other than exceptions of record which do not 111ateri­

all1• affect the rights and interest granted Buyer hereunde,r or 

the ubilit)I 0£ Buyer to utilize the propert:, for Buye:-'s intendet. 

use. 

i. ~= An escrow ahall promptly be r.rtablished 

with the Fjdelity Title : nsurance Company (hereinafter 

•Fidelity•), in San Jose, California. Prior to close of escrow, 

Buyer aud f;eller shall each deliver to Fidelity written e11crov 

instructioh& in furtheranc~ of the terms of this Agreement, and 

all docume11tr. required therefore, duly executed, and all :funds 

necessary U> complete th~ salt' in accordance with th-: ter1u 

hereof. Such doa;,.iments shall include a Me110randW11 of Agr.:eme.i.t 

in the foru of Exhibit •o"' to be recorded concurrently vi th the 

recordatio11 of the Grand Deed described in Paragraph E above. 

Such e:scr011 ahall close on or before Decmnber 31, 19B~. Subject 

to the rig!lts of r,eller as aet forth in Paragraph 12d belov, 

Buyer &hall be entitled to poss~ssion of S1m-Parcel A frcm and 

after cloa-! of e11crow. 

~. Title lnsur•nce: 

Willingness of Fidelity to approve and assure 

title without exceptions other than the exceptions described in 

Paragraph 6 above, shall be evidence of conveyance by Seller of 

good and insurable title tc, the Mineral Rights to Buyer. At 

close of escrow, seller sb~ll furni£h to Buyer a standard ca1i­

forni11 LanlS Title 1.ssociation policr issued by Fide~hy in tbe 

am~un·t of the purchase price insuri119 to Buyer that title t-:i th.: 

Mineral Rights is vested in fact and of record in Buy~r ~ubject 
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onl:,· to the exceptions described in Pa.ragraph 6 above. Buyer 

shall pay the cost of the Title Insurance premjums. Seller shall 

pay the :ost of all docW11entary tr~nsfer ~axes. All other escrow 

costs an:i fees shall be divided eq,Jally between Bu7er 11nd Seller. 

9. Will:.!Jllsor. Act: 

Parcel 12 is curren•:ly subject to a contract 

entered into by Seller pursuant to the California Land Con~erva­

tion Act of 1965 and racorded at Boolt 3052, Page l30, C•fficial 

Recorcs •>f Scnoma County. Seller "•rrants that it has taken all 

necessar:r actions to cause the non-renewal or cancellation of the 

Williams,>n Act Conti:act in order to achieve teniir.etion of the 

Williai11&nn Act contract and removal uf Parc:J!l, 12 ..tram llilli.ams·:>n 
f=e\. .. ., .. !Y. .>8 ~ -~✓ 

Act dedic:ation on or prior to .lHIHIFY ai, U!J'O. Seller further 

rerresen1:s that resolution No. 65303 of th'l County Board of 

Supervisor& for the County of Sonoma dated January 29, 1!180 

affec:tin!J Parcel 12 ~ppro•fi~ z-reneval of the Willi-c,n Act 

Contract effective, _ ·28, 1990. Should the foregoing 

warranty not be tnae at ,:he t~.of closing, Buyer shall be 

relieved of all obligations under this Agreement. 

10. Covenants of Buyer: 

a. Jr,demnity. Buyelt" agrees to and does hereby 

:',ndemnif3• and hold Seller and .Parcel 12 har111less fr0111 and against 

6ny claiJn, lial>ility or eJCFense, including attorney fees, arisi ng 

out of 01· in connection with Buyer's or Buyer's 11gents, employ­

ees, c:ont.::-act:Qrs or consultants entry upon said Parcel • 12, 

includin~· both Sub-P11rcel A and Sub-?arcel B ther~of_, eit:her 

pri~r to or follovtng close of escrow arising from the eonduct of 

said 111in~ng operations or otherwise. Buyer agrees to k~ep Parcel 

DSH6 
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12, inclucUng bot!! Sub-Pare.el A and Sub-Parcel B then,of, free 

ano cle,u of all liens and encwnbrances, including, but not 

limited to, 111echa~ics' liens arisin7 fr0111 Buyer's mining opera­

tior,s. Buyer agrees to conduct its business and oper,1tions in 

accorda·, ce with the conditions of ell licenses, permi·ts and 

approval.s from all govermiental authorities having jur1sc.iction 

over SUD-Parcel A. 

b. Recl-tion. At the conclusior1 c,f mining 

operations hereunder and prior to giving Sf!ller the r1otice 

provided for in Paragraph lSb below, Buyer shall, at its scle 

expense, timely satisfy all reclamation requirements of the 

County of Sonoma together vith satisfying all requirc!Jlents c,f an) 

other goverNDental agen·::y ha-.,ing jurisdiction over S11b-ParcE:l A 

in a h .shion so as to return Sub-Parcel A to a ~ondi -tion cot1sis­

tent with use unde= U,c ~.neral Plan adopted by the -:ounty of 

Son0111a. 

c . ~ther Obligations. ~uy~r agrees to perform 

timely all obligations wherever prescribed within this Agreement 

for th•! Buyer to perform. 

11. Covenants of Seller: 

a. Permit, Licenses and ~pprovals. Seller 

a9rees tc, assist 81:yer in every reasonable vay in obtaining all 

necessary licenses, permits and approvalg fr0111 all ~1overnmental 

authorities havir,~ jurisdiction over Parcel 12 which uy be 

req .. .red to pend•; Buyer'• intenCed use and to •nte:; in-to, 

execute. and acltnovletge all documents and instrwr.e:1ts necc,ssary 

to fulfill the ir.tent of this Ag:ree111ent. Tht: coven.int containecl 

in t.hi& Par•graph 11 (al shall survive close of escr,:,w. 

DSMB 
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b. Other- obliga-::.10ns. Seller agrees t:c pe,rfom 

timely all other oblig11tions vhe:-ner described i P thil: 1.greement 

for Seller to perfonn. 

:..2. Use of Sub-Parcel A After Close of Escruv: 

a. Selle!2,_'Q!!. Buyer ackn011ledges t:hat Seller 

intends to utilize the ground su:-:ace of Sub-l?arcel A 1.0 the 

fullest extent permitted by la"· ~:id consistent with th,, 

Williuson Act Contract tuttil such ti.Ille as Buyer commer,c"s 

Buyer 's intended use of S11b-ParcEl A. 

b. Buyer's Use. Seller aclmovledges t.hilt 

Buyer's intended use of S·o.b-Parcel A vill interfere vitl. use of 

the ground surface of Sul>•P3rcel A by Seller, includin~· but not 

limited to damage or destruction to growing crops or other 

valu~ble surface arr-as of Sub-Pa:-cel A. Seller agrees that at 

sucn tiJne as Buyer c~emces Buyer's intended use of Sub-Parcel 

A, Seller shall Ii, ll!Odify its use of the ground surface of 

Sub·•Parcel A to avoid interference vith Buyer's intendel! use 

thereof: and (iiJ hold Buyer hanaess from and against a:iy 

duage, destruction or loss to c:-ops or other valuable surf3ce 

areas of Sub-Parcel A caused directly or indirectly by or in any 

vay attributable to Buye1:•s lnte::ded use of SUb-Parcel A. 

c. Survey. Buyer and Seller aball forthwith 

ca~se a survey to be pre~>ared wh:ch shall precisely ider.~ify the 

location and size of Sub-Parcels A and 8 within Parcel 1:. it 

being expressly understood that ~be size ~f §,ld>-Parcel ·A shall 
..,._ ::n ID~r.t' 

not exceed sixty---,e and S.JllOD •0...aJI) ai:rea of the tu.al 129 

acres comprising Parcel 12. Said survey shall be campleted prior 

to Buyer's c0111111encing aining o~e:-ations hereunder. 

DSMS 
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d . Seller's Rights iu Sub-Parcel B. J>espite 

.Seller• s grant. of the Mineral Rights in the entirety o:f Pa:-cel 12 

to 8uy~r, Buyer shall have no right whateve:, ncn." or a·: any 

tutui·e time, to take possession of, occupy, conduct mining 

oper,stions on, or in any other fa&hion, interfere with Seller's 

peaceful occupation anc! qui-et enjoyment of Sub-Parcel 13. 

e. Easement. Seller hereby agrees not to 9n1nt 

~r:y easeD1ents or rights of ·1.1se in the surface of the gi:ound nbove 

Sub-Parcel A inconsistent with or in itny manner interfering uith 

Buyer's intended use of Sub-Parcel A. 

f. Property Taxes. The parties recognize that 

eacn should bear its own sh•re of the property taxes assessed 

against their respective interest. Prior to the occurrence of 

the subdivision descrit.ed in Paragraph 13 below, or in the e·1ent 

that such subdivision doe& not occur, the parties i;ball share the 

property taxes i~ relation to the relative values of their 

respective interests. If the parties are unable to a-;iree upon 

such relative values, the &atter .shall be sw:aitted to arbi­

tration ur,der the ComDercial Arbitration Rules of the American 

Arbitration Association. 

13. Subdivision: 

Immediat,ly upon the ccmpletion of the Survey 

described in Paragraph 12c, the Seller shall file an application 

for a minor subdivision vith the Planning ~part:me~t of Sonoma 

cour.ty. In that applic.ation, Seller vill seek to divide P11rcel 

12 into two (2) separa .e legal parcels, one vith re~pect to 

i>..b-Parc.~l A and one vi th r·espect to Si.b-Parcel B. ,,,11 costs 

such subuividon f!ffort a~e.11 be borne lifts pea cent CSII\ I by 

DSMB 
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4"ellez and f1fLJ pczet11~ cec~ by Duyer. Buye:- 1:uS its repre­

sentatives shall cooperate ~n any necessary way •·it.h Seller to 

advance said subdivision application. Seller 1:~ll use its best 

efforts to complete the •ubdivision in a timely :anner. Upon 

co:npletion of the subdivision applicatior. and !'! :crdatic•n of the 

final parcel map, Seller shall tender to Buyer 1 grant deed 

relating to Sub-Parcel A's surface rights and v:~ch results in 

Buyer owning Sub-Parcel A in fee silDp~c: absolu!t. Concurrent.ly 

therewith, Buyer shall tender to Seller a grant ::eed rel11ti:n9· to 

Sub-P-srcel B's mineral rights :ind which result! :.n So?ller c,,.m.ing 

Sub-Parcel Bin fee simple absolute. 

14. Coooeration for Merger: 

a. As notec! in raragraph Sd at,:·:e, 13uyer 01.ms an 

adjoining parcel of land to Parcel 12 designat~: as ~he Argonaut 

Parcel. Buyer may wish to eliminate the boundc-_- line between 

the Argonaut Parcel mid Sub-P3rcel A. 

b. In the event that the subdi~:.sion refer:red tc, 

in Par11gra1>h lJ above is succea~ful, Buyer may t:iminate such 

boundary line subject to B\<ter • s obligations 111 set :fort;h in 

Paragraph 14d below. 

c. In the event the subdivisic: effort described 

in Paragraph 12 above is misuccessful, at Buye:- .; request, f:elle1 · 

shall take 1111 reasonable :steps to csuse said l.i: ;ncSa1:y line to ~~ ­

eliminated. Buyer shall be responsible for al : :osti. and e>:­

penses in conr.ection therewith. 

d. In the event Buyer chooses ~= e~t!rcise j,ts 

right to elilninate ••id boundary line, it is tt.¼ strong prefer­

ence of both Buyer and Seller that at the cone: . .i;ion of th,, 

DSMB 
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aining of Sub-Parcel A, a parcel substantially the saure as that 

exi1,ting prior to such boundary line elimination be re·cree.ted by 

land division, lo·t line adjustJDent or othervilie, all 1,t tl:e 

expense of BuyP-r. A~c~rdingly, within twenty-four (2~) 1110nths 

following the conc·lusion of its mining of said sand and gravel 

deposits, Buyer shall, at its sole cost and expense, take all 

steps necessary to: (i) legally recreate such parcel; or (ii) 

advise Seller of its good faith conclusion, supported by an 

opinion of coun&el, that Guch parcel recreation is 110-: then 

l~gally po&&ible. 

15. Option tc, llepurct,ase: 

a. Option. Seller shall uve, and is hereb!' 

granted, an option to repurchase all interests acquired by Buyer 

hereunder a~ •uch time as Buyer has concluded its mining of $aid 

sand and gravP.l deposits. 

b. !!2!!!:!= BUyer ahall give Seller written 

notice of the availability of such interests for resale 11•ithin 30 

days folloving Buyer's ccapleti9n of!!! of the follov~ng activi­

ties: 

Cl) aining of the aand and graveil depodta: 

(2) restoration and recluation obligations 

as set forth in l>uagraph 10b above: and 

(.3) parcel recreation obligationF as set 

forth in Paragraph 14d above. 

c. !!.P!l,: Seller shall have a period of One 

Bcndred Eighty (180) days after its receipt of the notice 6e­

scribed in Paragraph 15b within which to exercise said option to 

repurchase. 
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d. Aclditi~nal Option. Ir. the event t.hat Buyer 

is legally prohibited from satisfying the parcel recreation 

provisions of Paragraph 14d above, Seller shall then also have an 

option to purchase the Argonaut Parcel which 11111y only be exer­

cised by Seller concurrently with its exercise of the option 

described in Paragraph 15a above. 

e. Repurchase Price. In the event Seller 

exercises the option d~scribed in Paragraph lSa only, the per­

chase price shall be One Dollar ($1.00), If S~ller also exer­

c.i.ses the aC:..ditional r.,pti ,n described in Paragraph 15d abovE, thE 

purchase price shall be OJe Dollar ($1.001 plus t.he then fa>r 

~•rket value of the Argon~ut Parcel. If the parties should fail 

to agree about such fair DArl'.et value of the Argonaut Parcel 
' 

within thirty (30 I days after Seller's reply to Buyer c,f Seller' E 

exercise of such option, the lil&tter shall be settled under 1be 

Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbit.ratic,n As1:ocia­

t.ion. T'.,e costs of such arbitration shall born equall1• by 1be 

parties. In ~uch event, Seller•~ ~ptions sh&ll run for a P4 •riod 

of One Hundred Eighty (180) days following t.he det.erminatio1: of 

such fair aarket value of the Argonaut Parcel. 

l6. Farm Lease. 

Until such ti.lie as Buyer co-nces its ainih•J 

activities hereunder, Seller shall have the right to lense 

Sub-Parcel A from Buyer for fa~ng purposes for an annual .:ental 

of One Dollar (Sl.001. Prior to January 1st of tbe 7ear in which 

Buyer intends to c011111ence its 11ining acttvi ties hereunder, a.uyer 

shall give Seller written :notice that Seller's right to cor;:inue 

farming is 110 longer available. In the «!vent that such a n,tice 

DSME 
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is not sent and Buyer nonetheless chooi;es to co1111111mce its a,ining 

operetions durin;i a yea:: after which Sltller has expended ft .nds i :1 

such farming operation but prior to se:.ler • s completion of 

harvest, Buyer shall reilllburse Seller for Seller's direct c,osts 

ectually expended in such farming oper11tion but in no even1. shal.L 

such reimbursed amount esceed Ten Thoui;and Dollars ($10,00(1.0C,). 

17. General Provisions 

a. llotices. All notices, demands or req,msts t,> 

be given to the parties shall be in writing, delivered per1;onall:{ 

or by depositing the same in the United States Nail, posta,1e 

prepaid, registered and addcessec! to Seller or BJyer at tb1i 

addresses shown opposite their names on the e:itec:ation page of 

this agreement. Each notice, deaand or request shall conc:.u­

sively be deemed to have been received, if delivered persoually, 

upon such personal delivery, or, if aailed, 72 bours after the 

deposit thereof in the Ui.ited States Nail. 

b. ca.issions. llo real estate c:oaaissious of 

any kind are payable -by virtue ~f the transaction contempl1:ted by 

this agreeaent. Eacb party rEpreaents to the other tbat i·: has 

iiot entered into any agreeaent or incurred any obligation 1~hich 

might result in 1the obligation of the other party to pay a sales 

ccamission, brokerage cc:.aission or finder's fee on this t rans­

action to any pe:raon or entity. Each party shall indemnif:1·, 

defend and bold ha:z:mless the other fram claims, demands or 

judgments arising by reason of any breach of this paragrap·h 17b. 

The obligation& of tbi• paragraph l7b shall survive close Jf 

escrow. 

c. Tiae of the Esaen~e. Time ~s of the essence 

DSMB 
12/23-2 16 
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of this agreement and of each of the provisions hereof. 

d. Severability. If any one or 1110re cf the 

provisions of this agreement. shall be held invalid or unimforce­

able, such provision shall be aiodified to the 111iniJDam ex•;ent 

necessary to 111Zike it or its application valid and enforc•~4ble, 

and the validity and ei-,foreeabilit-.y c-f 1tll the other pro·1ision£ 

of this agremnent and all other applications of such pro·;:jsio:i 

shall r.ot be a::fected thereby. 

e. Participation. 1.11 parties hereto have 

equally participat~d in the preparation of this agree111ent and the 

Grant Deed. 

f. Successors. All tel1115 and provisions of tt1is 

a9reement shall be binding upon and uhall inure to the tenefit 

of, and be enforceable by the respective assigns and a:uccessori; 

of Seller and ~uyer. 

g. Survival. All covenants, varrantie1 and 

ot,ligations of Buyer and Seller as particularly apecifi~-1 in t~i& 

ac;·reement shall survive close o_f .e,scrow, and the execut:.on and 

re,cording of the Crant: Deed t:o Buyer. 

h. Attomeya' Fee_!. In \.he event of a11y contro­

v~rsy, claim or dispute between the parti~s arising out of or 

rt?lating to tbis agreement or any agreement or instrunent. de­

livered pursuant to this agreeaent, or the breach t:here•>f, the 

prevaili:19 party shall be entitled to recover fr0111 th<= •>t.her 

p11rty re~sonat,le expenses, attorneys' fees and coat.-; 

i. ~ire Agree111ent. Any a9ree111ents, ·,mrranties 

01: representation not expressly contained b~rein shall in no way 

bj_nd either Buyer or Seller and Seller and Buyer expressly v11ive 
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all clai.Jns for daJDages by reuson of any statement, repr~fenta­

tion, warranty,, promise o:-:- agreement, if any, not contair.ed in 

' this agreement . This agreement supersedes and cancels any an~ 

all previous n1!9otietions, arrangements, brochures, rigret,mentr 

and understandings, whether written or oral, ~etveen Seller and 

it! agen·ts and Duyer and i ta agents vi th respect to the f.ubject 

prc•perty or this agreeir.ent. This agn,ement constitutes tl1e 

ent.ire &greemen·t between the parties hereto and no addition to, 

or modification c;f, any term or pro\·ision of this .. greeJDent shall 

be effective until ftnd unless set forth in a written instrument 

si~rned by botb Seller a.nd Buyer or tlmir respective successor£. in 

int:erest. 

j. Remedies. Buyer nnd Seller shall e11ch be 

entitled <;o any remedy available at laav or in equity in the event 

of a breach of this agreement by the c>tber. 

k. Cooi,eration. ~uy,~ and Seller eecb agree to 

sign documentr and cooper•te vhen rea~onably requested by the 

other to allo"'' for the fulfillment. of the intentions of the 

pa:rt :'.es as set. forth herein. 

1. Exhibits. All ex:bibit:• attached to this 

agreement shall be demed to be ir~orporated herei~ by the 

in,Hvidual reference t:o each such eXhibi.t, and all such eXhibits 

ahall be deemcc'. t:, be a part of this a9rt:~111ent as though set 

forth in full in the body of the agreement. In t!le event of any 

inconsistencie1. between the t:enis and provisions of the agreement 

anti an ex):• ~it, the t.enis of th2 atreeaent c.hall c!)nt.rol. 

111. Governing Lav. 'rhis agreement shall be 

governed by and construed in accordance vit.h the laws of the 
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State of Calif ornia. 

n. Authority. Buyer warrants that it is a 

co:rporation vi•lidly fonaed in accordance with the laws of t.he 

St,ste of California and thllt the individu,.l executing t.hi ,: 

ag;:eement on behalf ot said corporation is duly authorized t:> 

ex1~cute :lnd de·liver this agreement on behalf of said corp,,ration 

in accordance with the articl£ and bylaws thereof. Seller 

wai:rants that it is a general partnership validly formed in 

acc:crdance "i th the laws of the State of California ana t.hat the 

individual execut.ing tt.is agreement on behalf of said ge:-ieral 

paJ·tnership is duly authorized to execute and deliver this 

aqniement c.n behalf of &aid partnerahip in accordance vit.h the 

pax·tnership' s agreeJaent and certificate of general partne-rsh.ip. 

o. Beadings. The paragraph beadings used in 

this agreement are for convenience of refereLce only. Tiley shall 

not be construed to lizit or extend the aeaning cf an1 pa.rt of 

this agr · !!lllent and shall not be deemed relevant in resolving any 

question or interpretatl on or construction of any section of this 

agreement. 

IN lfl'l'N£SS WBElU!IOF, this agreeaait is executed by the 

undersigned pa:~ties on the date hereinabove set forth. 

Address: SELLER: 

c/o HAJUANI BROS. , 
Mariani PacJcinir Company 
320 Jackson Sti:eet 
San Jose, f".A !15112-3285 ByA/J?r,.~ 

Richard ll. Mariani , 
General Partner 

By .MM PROPERTY, LTD. 
a California limited partnership, 
General Partner 

By=-...--:---:,:--..--,-------
r------

Hark A. llar1an1 , 
General Partner 

I 
_ _J 



r---, 

•. 

l __ 

119 02051£ 

Address: BOYER: 
,l"o~J"&, 
3~11 Sta~ley Boulevard Kaiser Sand , Gravel Company .· 
Pleasanton, C~ 94566 a Delaware corpo.ation 

•·£i!:# 

DSlt8 
12/23-2 20 
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EXHIBIT E 

[To be provided by title compan:rJ 

(Aa:ordin·1 to the teims of tr.e attadled agreeier:s the 
descriptlO'lS for SuhParoels A and B :referred to as Exhibit E 
hereinab,ve a:re tD l::e provided as part uf the fatu:re lot 
split ani are rot available at date of recardincp F7d'Ic::>. 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE 
West Coast Region 
777 Sonoma Avenue, Room 325 
Santa Rosa, California 95404-4731 

August 22, 2024 

David Rabbitt 
Chair, Sonoma County Board of Supervisors 
575 Administration Drive, Room 102A 
Santa Rosa, California 95405 

Dear Chairman Rabbitt: 

This letter communicates NOAA's National Marine Fisheries Service's (NMFS) support for the 
proposed Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project (File number PLP23-0014; hereafter, 
"Project"), which will restore a functional floodplain at a former gravel quarry near the town of 
Windsor. NMFS is responsible for conserving threatened and endangered marine species under 
the federal Endangered Species Act (ESA), and ESA-listed Central California Coast (CCC) coho 
salmon (Oncorhynchus kisutch), CCC steelhead (0. mykiss), and California Coastal Chinook 
salmon (0. tshawytscha) reside within the Russian River watershed. 

Floodplains provide numerous ecological services, such as storing flood flow, recharging 
groundwater, filtering surface water pollutants, and providing important habitat for numerous 
species. Specific to salmon and steelhead, floodplains provide areas of slow water velocity, high 
food productivity, and complex cover where juvenile salmonids can escape to during high flows. 
Currently at the Project site, reclamation ponds, a relic from past gravel mining, create optimal 
warm-water habitat for several non-native fish species that prey on juvenile salmonids. Fish and 
other aquatic organisms can enter the ponds, and pond fish can enter the river, when high winter 
flows can overtop the berm isolating the ponds from the river. The ponds also degrade water 
quality and act as a source for excess nutrients and methylated mercury. We urge the Sonoma 
County Board of Supervisors to support this important, multi-benefit restoration project. 

NMFS appreciates the opportunity to weigh in on the proposed Russian River Floodplain 
Restoration Project. If you have any comments or questions regarding this letter, please contact 
Mr. Rick Rogers at rick.rogers@noaa.gov, or 707-578-8552. 

Sincerely, 

Joshua Fuller 
North Coast Branch Supervisor 
North-Central Coast Office 

cc: Robert Pennington, Sonoma County PRMD (Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org) 



From: Rick Rogers - NOAA Federal 

To: Robert Pennington 

Subject: Hanson Pond letter 

Date: Friday, August 23, 2024 10: 12:49 AM 
Attachments: 2024-08-22 NMFS support letter re Hanson Pond .pdf 

EXTERNAL 

hi robert, 
sorry for the delay in getting this letter out, but I'd like to submit the attached letter in support 
of the Hanson Ponds floodplain restoration project for the record. 

hope you are enjoying the summer, 

R 

Rick Rogers (he/him) 
Fish Biologist 
lnstream Flow Coordinator 
NOAA Fisheries West Coast Region 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Santa Rosa Area Office 
Office: 707-578-8552 
Mobile: N/A 
rick.rogers@noaa.gov 
www .westcoast. fisheries. noaa.gov 

"When the last tree is cut, the last fish is caught, and the last river is polluted; when to breathe 
the air is sickening, you will realize, too late, that wealth is not in bank accounts and that you 
can 't eat money. " Native American saying 

[ Ii] 7 
THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Don McEnhill 

To: Robert Pennington 

Subject: PLP23-0014 Letter of Support 

Date: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 3:02:51 PM 

Attachments: PLP23-0014 RR Floodplaina Restoration Support Ltr 17Julv24.pdf 

EXTERNAL 

Dear Mr Pennington, 

Please find the attached letter of support for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project Use 

Permit application PLP23-0014. If you have any trouble viewing the letter or have any questions, 

please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Don 

Don McEnhill (he, him, el) 
Executive Director 

Russian Riverkeeper 
www.russiamiverkeeper.org 
707-723-7778 

"During the dry years, the people forgot about the rich years and when the wet years returned, they lost all memory of the dry years. It 

was always that way" John Steinbeck, East of Eden 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Angelica Young 
To: Bob Haroche 
Cc: James Gore; district4; Tennis Wick; John Mack; Jennifer Klein 
Subject: Re: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project 
Date: Friday, October 25, 2024 3:02:04 PM 
Attachments: 2024 10 25 Final Ltr-Haroche re PLP23-0014.pdf 

image00l.jpg 

Mr. Haroche -

Please find attached the letter from Jennifer Klein, Chief Deputy County Counsel; 

Re: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project. 

Iii 

-----------------------------Confident iali ty Statement-----------------------

The confiden t ial information in t his communicat ion is intended for t he use of the addressee only (or by others who have been aut horized 

to receive it ). This communicat ion may cont ain informat ion t hat is subject to t he attorney/clien t privilege, and exempt from disclosure 

under applicable law. If you are not t he intended recipien t, or if you are not the agent responsible for delivering t his t ransmi ttal t o t he 

in tended recipien t, you are he reby not ified that any disseminat ion, dist ribut ion or reproduct ion of t his communicat ion is prohibi ted. If you 

have received t his communicat ion in error, please not ify the sender immediately by email, by telephone at (707) 565-242 1 or by facsimile 

at (707) 565-2624, and dest roy all copies of this communicat ion. Thank you. 



ROBERT H. PITTMAN, COUNTY COUNSEL Assistant County Counsel 
DEBBIE F. LATHAM 575 Administration Drive, Room 105A 

Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
Chief Deputy County Counsels 

p: JENNIFER C. KLEIN (707) 565-2421 
CORY W. O'DONNELL f: (707) 565-2624 ADAM L. BRAND 
JOSHUA A. MYERS 
TASHAWN C. SANDERS 

October 25, 2024 

Via Email Only: bob@haroche.law 
Bob Haroche 
Haroche Law 
121 North Main Street, Ste 210 
Sebastopol CA 95472 

Re: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Mr. Haroche: 

I'm writing in response to your October 2, 2024, letter to Supervisor Gore seeking his 
assistance in facilitating the Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project for which a use permit 
application is currently pending (PLP23-0014). The applicant is Endangered Habitats 
Conservancy. 

The Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project proposes to restore a functional 
floodplain at a former gravel quarry of approximately 358-acres along the middle reach Russian 
River near Windsor, CA. The proposed natural process-based project design is intended to improve 
the functions and values of the Russian River for ecological benefit, flood management, improved 
water quality and public enjoyment. The proposal also includes limited public access including 
public parking off Eastside Road, trail system, and small boat-in campground. The project 
proposes removal of Mineral Resources (MR) combining zone from APNS 066-300-049, 066-
300-011 , 066-300-027, 066-290-049, and 110-110-016, and change in General Plan land use and 
base zoning from Land Intensive Agriculture (LIA) to Land Extensive Agriculture (LEA) for 
APNs 066-300-011 , 110-110-015 and 110-110-016. 

Based on my review of recorded documents, the Mariani Brothers do not currently hold 
title to any parcel that is the subject of the application. I reviewed Official Records 1989020519 
and 1990039711 through 1990039717. I see that the Purchase Agreement that Mariani Brothers 
(Sellers) and Kaiser Sand and Gravel Company (Buyer) executed provides the Mariani Brothers a 
contractual option to repurchase "all interests acquired by Buyer hereunder at such time as Buyer 
as concluded its mining of said sand and gravel deposits". My understanding is that the option has 
not been exercised. 

You previously wrote to Permit Sonoma on March 4, 2024, objecting to the Project. You 
indicated the Marianis intend to exercise their contractual option to repurchase in the future and 
that their position is that their consent to the CUP application is required because they are the 
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October 25 , 2024 

Page 2 

"inevitable future landowners". Landowners consent is required on the application form. Based 
on my review of the recorded title history, your client does not currently hold title to the property, 
is not the landowner, and as a result their consent to the processing of the application is not 
required. However, please let me know if your client obtains title to the property and provide a 
copy of the deed evidencing title. 

Of course, just because your client does not hold current title, does not mean they are not 
interested in the outcome of the pending application. I expect they will participate in the public 
process, and your letters to date will be included in the record for the Project. Based on your 
letters, it appears your client cares about resolving issues that may be outstanding with the current 
property owner related to the contractual option to repurchase. I encourage the parties to that 
agreement to continue to seek to resolve whatever outstanding issues exist. 

As proposed, the project, which includes a zone change, will require consideration and 
action by the Board of Supervisors, following consideration and recommendation by the Planning 
Commission. For a variety of reasons, including to maintain their position as unbiased 
decisionmakers, it is best if members of those bodies do not involve themselves in matters outside 
of public hearings on the project that may affect the outcome of the ultimate hearing on the project. 
However, I am happy to meet with you to discuss your client's concerns, but please understand 
that it is not advisable for Supervisor Gore or any member of the Board or Planning Commission 
that may sit as a decisionmaker on Project application to involve themselves in the project or any 
dispute between your client and the applicant or landowner during the pendency of the project 
application. 

Thank you for your understanding. If you like, I will hold Friday November 1, 2024, 1-2 
pm for an in person or virtual meeting or call to discuss this matter and your client's concerns. 
Please let me know. 

Best Regards, 

Jennifer Klein 
Chief Deputy 

Cc: Sup. James Gore, District 4 
Tennis Wick, Director, Permit Sonoma 
John Mack, Division Manager, Natural Resources, Permit Sonoma 



From: Max Bell Alper 

To: Robert Pennington 

Cc: davida Sotelo Escobedo; Connor Devane; Taylor Davison 

Subject: Re: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Saturday, July 20, 2024 12:05:05 PM 

Attachments: NBJwJ Hanson Letter.pdf 

EXTERNAL 

Please see the attached letter... 

Max Bell Alper 
Executive Director 
North Bay Jobs with Justice 
( 510) 504-8225 
pronouns: he/they 

[i] 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



July 17, 2024 

Permit Sonoma 
2550 Ventura Avenue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
Attn: Robert Pennington 
Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org 

Re: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Mr. Pennington, 

We support the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project which is an important restoration need 
for the river and community. 

We are a grassroots coalition of over 30 community and labor organizations working for economic, 
racial, and climate justice. In addition to the environmental benefits, this restoration project will be 
critical in creating jobs with family sustaining wages for low-wage immigrant and Indigenous workers. 
Furthermore, through our collaboration with Russian RiverKeeper, we have been able to develop 
opportunities for immigrant and Indigenous to gain public access to more open space in the 
community and along the river, and this project can enhance those experiences. 

In their current form the 360 acre project area containing four gravel pits degrades the health of the 
river and our environment. The pits produce toxic methyl mercury, export warm water to the river and 
trap endangered salmon after floods. The gravel pits are also providing nursery habitat for many 
invasive plant species such as pepperweed and scarlet wisteria. Along with other gravel pits in the 
area and historic channelization of the river we have lost former salmon spawning and rearing habitat 
in the middle reach of the river. 

Through restoring this property and filling the gravel pits we can restore the past beneficial function of 
seasonal off channel wetland habitat. This will eliminate the current negative impacts and provide the 
following benefits to our community: 

• Create over 160 acres of seasonal wet meadow, riparian and wetland habitat and 10 acres of 
off-channel pool habitat ideal for salmonid rearing 

• Improve water quality by stopping mercury methylation process, eliminate summer harmful 
algal blooms and reduce elevated temperatures in the river 

• Eliminates open water habitat and associated non-native fish that prey on native salmon 
• Halts riverbed degradation and high scour rates by reducing river flood elevations and river 

velocity that will protect private property and increase habitat for salmon 
• Supports and increase groundwater recharge rates in a high water use zone of the river 
• Enhance ecosystem function by restoring the connectivity between the river channel and off 

channel floodplain habitats and riparian and upland habitats 
• Promotes recovery of native flora and fauna by restoring natural river processes 



• Creation of a new county regional park with facilities that are compatible with the restoration 
goals to expand outdoor experiences for our community and visitors 

We're eager to see this project proceed and help restore our river to be more resilient in the face of 
climate change and benefit our community. 

Sincerely, 

Max Bell Alper 
Executive Director 
North Bay Jobs with Justice 



From: Charlie Schneider 

To: Robert Pennington 

Subject: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Tuesday, August 6, 2024 7:38:56 PM 

Attachments: PastedGraohic-1.onq 
RR Eloodolain Restoration LOS odf 

EXTERNAL 

Dear Robert, 
I hope you are doing well. Please find attached a letter of support for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 
from the Calfornia Salmon and Steelhead Coalition (CalTrout, The Nature Conservancy and Trout Unlimited). 

Best, 

Charlie Schneider (he/him) 
Lost Coast Project Manager 
C: 707.217.0409 

[I] 
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From: neilh20 

To: Robert Pennington 

Subject: Support PLP23-0014 Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Date: Monday, July 22, 2024 6:48:39 PM 

EXTERNAL 

Permit Sonoma 
2550 Ventura Avenue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
Attn: Robert Pennington 

Dear Mr. Pennington, 

I support the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project which is an 
important restoration need for the river and community. 

In their current form the 360 acre project area containing four gravel 
pits degrades the health of the river and our environment. . 

This is an opportunity to restore the past beneficial function of 
seasonal off channel wetland habitat. This will eliminate the current 
negative impacts and provide the following benefits to our community: 

• Create over 160 acres of seasonal wet meadow, riparian and wetland 
habitat and 10 acres of off-channel pool habitat ideal for salrnonid rearing 
• Enhance ecosystem function by restoring the connectivity between 
the river channel and off channel floodplain habitats and riparian and 
upland habitats 
• Creation of a new county regional park with facilities that are 
compatible with the restoration goals to expand outdoor experiences for 
our community, through river access of kayaks. 

Sincerely, 
Neil Hancock, 8166 Arthur Str, Cotati, CA 94931 

Neil Hancock 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Bowen, Michael@SCC <Michael.Bowen@scc.ca.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2024 12:39 PM 

To: PlanningAgency <PlanningAgency@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org>; Michael Beck 

(beckehl@icloud.com) <beckehl@icloud.com>; Nancy Schaefer <nschaefer1@comcast.net> 

Subject: File PLP23-0014 - Endangered Habitats Conservancy 

EXTERNAL 

Honorable Planning Commissioners: 

On behalf of the Coastal Conservancy, I write in strong support of the aforementioned 

recommendation and urge your approval of staff's recommended actions. We applaud 

the leadership and energy staff has dedicated to this historic and unprecedented 

ecosystem restoration, climate resilience and public access improvement project. 

The Coastal Conservancy has supported the development of this project since our first 

grant award in 2012. Since that time, a variety of partners have worked with County staff 

to advance what is likely one of the largest ecosystem restoration projects in Sonoma 

County. What makes this project so important and unique, however, is not its size, but 

its creative approach to reclaiming and restoring a terrace mine for ecological and social 

benefit. 

While the ecological benefits of the proposed project are profound, they are equaled by 



the climate resilience, groundwater recharge, flood alleviation and carbon sequestration 

benefits of the project. These, in turn, are matched by the public access features 

outlined by staff, features that promise to deliver new river access to the community, 

particularly nearby and traditionally underserved members of the community. 

With the Commission's approval, it is our hope that this project will serve as a 

demonstration site to show that even the most degraded areas have the capacity to 

provide ecosystem services and public amenities to future generations. 

Thank you for your consideration of this message. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Bowen 

Michael Bowen 

Acting Deputy Program Manager: Northcoast 

State Coastal Conservancy 

(510) 919-4765 (personal cell) 

(510) 286-0720 (office Tue, Wed) 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Grol l; Cecily Condon; Jennifer Klein 

Subject: FW: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning Commission Hearing 

Date: Thursday, December 5, 2024 8:20:58 AM 

Another comment to add to the record. 

From: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 7:56 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

EXTERNAL 

Hi Robert, 

A small item, but the staff report p. 6 incorrectly refers to COA 27 when the COA 26 was intended : 

An alternative South Day-use Parking Area Access Option B (Option "B") is also proposed . 

Option "B" would require development of a new driveway near the southern edge of APN 

066-290-053, owned by Jackson Family, approximately 2,700 feet south of Windsor River 

Road . An easement from Jackson Family would be necessary to accommodate Option " B" . 

Jackson Family representatives have expressed support for the Option "B" access and 

willingness to provide an access easement for public access across their property. Condition 

of Approval 27 was developed to require development of Option "B" and restrict use of the 

Option "A" access roads, contingent on an access easement across APN 066-290-053 being 

secured. 

Peter 

From: Peter Kiel 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 4 :26 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Carolyn Wasem <caro lyn .wasem@jfwmail.com>; Stacie Groll <Stacie.Gro ll@ sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

Thanks for confirming, Robert . 

Peter 

From: Robert Pennington <Robert.Penn ington@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 3:24 PM 

To: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 



Cc: Carolyn Wasem <carolyn.wasem@jfwmail.com>; Stacie Groll <Stacie.Gro ll@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

Hello Peter, 

Thank you for your letter, it will be added to the record and provided to the Commissioners. 

Best, 

Robert 

From: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 2:47 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Carolyn Wasem <caro lyn.wasem@jfwmail.com> 

Subject: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

EXTERNAL 

Hello Robert, 

Thank you very much for your assistance regarding the Hanson project. Attached are Jackson Family 

Wines' recommendations regarding the draft Conditions of Approval. One of us for Jackson Family 

will attend the Planning Commission Hearing tomorrow and may provide oral comment as well. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Would you also please confirm receipt? 

Peter 

Peter J. Kiel 
Law Office of Peter Kiel PC 
PO Box 422 
Peta luma, CA 94953-0422 
pkiel@cawaterlaw.com 
(707) 387 -0060 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning : If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Cecily Condon 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: PLP23-0014: Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase Rights 

Date: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4:25:57 PM 
Attachments: Notice of Intent.odf 

From: Bob Haroche <bob@haroche.law> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4 :24 PM 

To: John Gillan <John.Gillan@martinmarietta.com>; Erika Guerra 

<Erika .Guerra@ma rtin ma rietta .com> 

Cc: beckehl@icloud.com; Nschaefer1@comcast.net; Robert Pennington 

<Robert.Pen nington@sonoma-county.org>; Jennifer Klein <Jennifer. Klein@sonoma-county.org>; 

Sita Kuteira <Sita.Kuteira@sonoma-county.org>; Cecily Condon <Cecily.Condon@sonoma­

county.org> 

Subject: PLP23-0014: Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase 

Rights 

Mr. Gillian and Ms. Guerra, 

Attached please find my clients' notice of their intention to exercise their 
repurchase rights of the former Mariani property (APN APN 066-300-049) once 
reclamation has been completed. 

By copy of this email to Robert Pennington, I request that this notice be 
included in the administrative record before the Planning Commision for their 
December 5 hearing on PLP23-0014. 

Regards, 

Bob Haroche 

Haroche Law 
121 North Main Street, Ste 210 
Sebastopol, CA 95472 
ph: (707) 814-0028 
fx: (707) 289-7996 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning : If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



■■ HAROCHE LAW 
p: (707) 814-0028 f: (707) 289-7996 bob@haroche.law 121 North Main Street, Ste 210 Sebastopol, CA 95472 
www.haroche.law 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO EXERCISE 
OPTION TO REPURCHASE 

TO: Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. 
c/o John A. Gillian, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. 
4123 Parklake Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27612 

CC: Endangered Habitats Conservancy 

c/o Michael Beck 
P.O. Box 22438 
San Diego, CA 92192-2438 

Permit Sonoma 
c/o Robert Pennington 
2550 Ventura Ave 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with Section 15 of that certain Purchase Agreement 
("Agreement") dated December 27, 1985, Richard M. Mariani and Mark A. Mariani 

(collectively, "Mariani"), successors to Mariani Bros., a partnership, hereby tender notice of 
their intention to exercise their right to re-purchase for the sum of $1.00 that certain land 
known as Sonoma County APN 066-300-049 aka "Parcel A" as described in the Agreement. 

Pursuant to Section 15(b), Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., as the successor-in-interest to 

Kaiser Sand and Gravel Company, is required to provide Mariani notice of the availability of 
"Parcel A" for re-purchase within 30 days of its restoration and reclamation obligations set 
forth in the Agreement. Upon receipt of such notice, and pursuant to Section 15(c) Mariani 
shall exercise its option to re-purchase "Parcel A." 

Dated: December 3, 2024 
Bob Haroche 
Attorney for Richard M. Mariani and 

Mark A. Mariani, successors to Mariani 
Bros., a partnership 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll; Cecily Condon; Jennifer Klein 

Subject: FW: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning Commission Hearing 

Date: Thursday, December 5, 2024 8:20:58 AM 

Another comment to add to the record. 

From: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 7:56 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

EXTERNAL 

Hi Robert, 

A small item, but the staff report p. 6 incorrectly refers to COA 27 when the COA 26 was intended : 

An alternative South Day-use Parking Area Access Option B (Option "B") is also proposed. 

Option "B" would require development of a new driveway near the southern edge of APN 

066-290-053, owned by Jackson Family, approximately 2,700 feet south of Windsor River 

Road. An easement from Jackson Family would be necessary to accommodate Option "B". 

Jackson Family representatives have expressed support for the Option "B" access and 

willingness to provide an access easement for public access across their property. Condition 

of Approval 27 was developed to require development of Option "B" and restrict use of the 

Option "A" access roads, contingent on an access easement across APN 066-290-053 being 

secured. 

Peter 

From: Peter Kiel 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 4:26 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Carolyn Wasem <carolyn .wasem@jfwmail.com>; Stacie Groll <Stacie.Groll@sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

Thanks for confirming, Robert. 

Peter 

From: Robert Pennington <Robert.Penn ington@sonoma-county.org> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 3:24 PM 

To: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 



Cc: Carolyn Wasem <carolyn.wasem@jfwmail.com>; Stacie Groll <Stacie.Gro ll@ sonoma-county.org> 

Subject: RE: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

Hello Peter, 

Thank you for your letter, it will be added to the record and provided to the Commissioners. 

Best, 

Robert 

From: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 2:47 PM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Carolyn Wasem <caro lyn .wasem@jfwmail.com> 

Subject: PLP23-0014 Hanson Floodplain Restoration Project Comments - 12/5/2024 Planning 

Commission Hearing 

Hello Robert, 

Thank you very much for your assistance regarding the Hanson project. Attached are Jackson Family 

Wines' recommendations regarding the draft Conditions of Approval. One of us for Jackson Family 

will attend the Planning Commission Hearing tomorrow and may provide oral comment as well. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Would you also please confirm receipt? 

Peter 

Peter J. Kiel 
Law Office of Peter Kiel PC 
PO Box 422 
Petaluma, CA 94953-0422 
pkiel @cawaterlaw.com 
(707) 387 -0060 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning : If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Cecily Condon 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: PLP23-0014: Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase Rights 

Date: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4:25:57 PM 
Attachments: Notice of Intent. pdf 

From: Bob Haroche <bob@haroche.law> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4 :24 PM 

To: John Gil lan <John .Gillan@martinma rietta .com>; Erika Guerra 

<Erika .Guerra@martinmarietta .com> 

Cc: beckehl@icloud.com; Nschaefer1@comcast.net; Robert Pennington 

<Robert.Pen nington@sonoma-county.org>; Jennifer Klein <Jennifer. Klein@sonoma-county.org>; 

Sita Kuteira <Sita.Kuteira@sonoma-county.org>; Cecily Condon <Cecily.Condon@sonoma­

county.org> 

Subject: PLP23-0014 : Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase 

Rights 

EXTERNAL 

Mr. Gillian and Ms. Guerra, 

Attached please find my clients' notice of their intention to exercise their 
repurchase rights of the former Mariani property (APN APN 066-300-049) once 
reclamation has been completed. 

By copy of this email to Robert Pennington, I request that this notice be 
included in the administrative record before the Planning Commision for their 
December 5 hearing on PLP23-0014. 

Regards, 

Bob Haroche 

Haroche Law 
121 North Main Street, Ste 210 
Sebastopol, CA 95472 
ph: (707) 814-0028 
fx: (707) 289-7996 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM . 

Warning : If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



Thank you for this opportunity to comment. I'm here 

representing myself. 

No doubt this project has merit. 

But for me this is the wrong time. 

It requires a General Plan Amendment. As we know, there is 

coming a time to Looi< at the river, the pits, the neighbors -

consider ideas for future uses and possible fixes to the past. 

A full General Plan Update is underway. 

Bedrock to the current General Plan is an agreement struck 

between the ag interests on Max Michelson's Ag Advisory 

Committee - John Sheela, Steve Sommer and Forrest Tancer 

- did agree in 1987 to restrictions on their own LIA land 

because, agreeing to more restrictions (and limiting their 

own options) it meant their neighbors across the fence 

would also be more restricted in what they could do. 

I can't speak to why 30 campgrounds made sense to the 

drafters- I can speculate for LEA it had to do with those 

lands being historically large. 

In this case, the switch to LEA gets around the restrictions 

imposed by an LIA designation but fails to yield a critical 

component of the original bargain - large ag parcels. 

I conclude this is all better, left to a larger discussion. 

Bob Anderson Healdsburg, CA 



From: Cecily Condon 

To: Stacie Groll 

Subject: FW: PLP23-0014: Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase Rights 

Date: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4:25:57 PM 
Attachments: Notice of Intent.odf 

From: Bob Haroche <bob@haroche.law> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 4 :24 PM 

To: John Gillan <John.Gillan@martinmarietta.com>; Erika Guerra 

<Erika .Guerra@ma rtin ma rietta .com> 

Cc: beckehl@icloud.com; Nschaefer1@comcast.net; Robert Pennington 

<Robert.Pen nington@sonoma-county.org>; Jennifer Klein <Jennifer. Klein@sonoma-county.org>; 

Sita Kuteira <Sita.Kuteira@sonoma-county.org>; Cecily Condon <Cecily.Condon@sonoma­

county.org> 

Subject: PLP23-0014: Hanson Restoration Project - Mariani Notice of Intent to Exercise Re-Purchase 

Rights 

Mr. Gillian and Ms. Guerra, 

Attached please find my clients' notice of their intention to exercise their 
repurchase rights of the former Mariani property (APN APN 066-300-049) once 
reclamation has been completed. 

By copy of this email to Robert Pennington, I request that this notice be 
included in the administrative record before the Planning Commision for their 
December 5 hearing on PLP23-0014. 

Regards, 

Bob Haroche 

Haroche Law 
121 North Main Street, Ste 210 
Sebastopol, CA 95472 
ph: (707) 814-0028 
fx: (707) 289-7996 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 

Warning : If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 

do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



From: Robert Pennington 

To: Stacie Groll; Cecily Condon; Jennifer Klein 

Subject: FW: Thoughts about the northern road separating Ledbetter and JFW PLP23-0014 

Date: Thursday, December 5, 2024 8:19:22 AM 
Attachments: imaae00l.ona 

Hi Stacie, 

Please add this comment to the record. 

Thank you, 

Robert 

From: Carolyn Wasem <Carolyn.Wasem@jfwmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2024 7:25 AM 

To: Robert Pennington <Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org> 

Cc: Peter Kiel <pkiel@cawaterlaw.com> 

Subject: Thoughts about the northern road separating Ledbetter and JFW 

EXTERNAL 

Robert, 

Jim Ledbetter asked that I raise these issues with you. Being a good neighbor and friend, I said that I 

would share. He also informed me that he had a discussion with you yesterday. Hopefully these 

concerns will be considered as the project is developed. 

Currently, the north road is for the city of Windsor/Vino Farm access to well field and for vineyard 

use. South road is for access to the 11 proposed campsites. Both roads will have separate gates off 

of the Eastside road entrance. South road gate will be open 24 hrs/day for emergency access to the 

campsites . Is it possible to limit the access to the north road gate, unless being used by either of 2 

identities, as it is now and for emergency use? 

Blocking access to the North road is proposed by placing large boulders for the length of the road. 

Blocking access will have to consider potential use by ATVs/dirt bikes. Minus that, we anticipate 

vandalism being a challenge. 

The 2nd issue I was asked to share was a line of site issue, left turn from N bound ES road into the 

South road, campsite access. Same issue for exiting South road to N bound ES road. Speed of traffic 

at this time on ES road is uncontrolled. 

Thanks, C 

Carolyn L. Wasem 
SVP Government Relations & External Affairs 
Jackson Family Wines 

421 Aviation Blvd. 
Santa Rosa, Ca 95403 
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From: John Moulton 

To: Robert Pennington 

Subject: File No PLP23-0014 

Date: Tuesday, November 07, 2023 1:21:04 PM 

EXTERNAL 

Robert, 
thank you for taking my call yesterday regarding the Russian River Floodplain Restoration 
Project. We have enjoyed using the river and can appreciate the desire to restore the river to 
its original location. My wife and I do have some concerns about the project that I hope the 
team will address as follows: 

1. Ponds are utilized for fire prevention. These ponds are used by the County's fire 
department helicopters to fill the large suspended water buckets. Most recently, there was a 
fire in Healdsburg off the 101 and the helicopters loaded up on water at the ponds. What 
considerations have been given to source water nearby to address fire issues? One alternative 
would be River Front Park, but using it as a source of water at a popular park would seem to 
create safety concerns. 

2. Fire consideration of a campground. As you know, fire has to be the number one safety 
issue that the County has to address. Putting in a campground in this area would seem to 
increase the likelihood of fire. For what it is worth, we called in a fire two or three years ago 
near the ponds that was started by someone camping nearby. What considerations have been 
made to address increased risk associated with fire, pollution/ trash and traffic? 

3. Pollution mitigation. Filling the ponds will take tons and tons of soil to reverse many 
years of excavating the rock out of these quarries. This will require a significant amount of 
soil to be brought in from across the county, increasing the amount of air pollution. In 
addition, the traffic of these trucks will also generate a high amount of dust in the area. What 
are the plans of the County to mitigate this pollution. 

3. Cost justification. A project such as this seems very expensive requiring years of 
engineering and earth moving. While there would be some environmental benefits, including 
more robust salmon conditions, are the cost/benefits really worthy of a project of this size and 
will it benefit the people of Sonoma and the state of California. 

Robert, thanks for taking the time out to consider these items. As someone who lives close by, 
we see the benefit of the project, but also see the risks that it poses in many ways. I appreciate 
any thoughts you might have. 

Best regards, 
John Moulton 

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM. 
Warning: If you don't know this email sender or the email is unexpected, 
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password. 



AG + OPEN SPACE 
SONOMA COUNTY 

January 10, 2025 

Robert Pennington 
Professional Geologist 
Permit Sonoma 
2600 Ventura Avenue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Kaiser Sand & Gravel Company 

c/o Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific LLC 

PO Box 8040 
Fort Wayne, IN 46898 

Subject: Kaiser Sand and Gravel - Mining Parcel Open Space Easement, Consistency Determination 
for the Russian River Floodplain Restoration Project 

Dear Robert Pennington and Kaiser Sand & Gravel Company: 

Thank you for providing the Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District 

("District") an opportunity to review the proposed implementation of the Russian River Floodplain 
Restoration Project. The proposed project will span various properties, including the Kaiser Sand and 
Gravel - Mining Parcel (APN 066-290-049, "Property"), over which the District holds an Open Space 
Easement (Sonoma County Instrument No. 1997-093130, "Easement"). The project will include restoring 

a functional floodplain within former gravel extraction pits along the Russian River and constructing a 
multi-use trail within the Easement Area. 

With regard to restoration and uses for enhanced habitat, Easement Exhibit "C" (Permitted Uses and 
Practices), Paragraph 2, permits the following: 

"To use and develop the Easement Area for enhanced wetland, wildlife and riparian habitat 

purposes in the manner provided in or consistent with future resolutions of the Board of Supervisors 
authorizing managed production of mineral resources within the Easement Area and with said 
Resolution No. 97-0948 and the reclamation planned approved therein, and all subsequent 
amendments, modifications and revisions of such resolution and/or reclamation plan." 

Additionally, Easement Exhibit C, Paragraph 15, permits the following: 

"To reclaim those portions of the Easement Area to be reclaimed pursuant to Resolution No. 97-

0948 and any future resolutions adopted by the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors, including all 
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Robert Pennington and Kaiser Sand & Gravel Company 
January 10, 2025 
Page2 

amendments thereto or modifications and revisions thereof, including enhanced wildlife and 
riparian habitat and agricultural use as provided in any such Resolutions." 

With regard to new recreational improvements, Easement Exhibit C, Paragraph 14, permits the 

following: 

"To construct or install additional non-residential structures, facilities, roads or other 

improvements ... reasonably related to agricultural or recreational uses of the Easement Area; 

provided that, if GRANTOR desires to construct or install such additional improvements, GRANTOR 

shall deliver to COUNTY written request for approval of such construction or installation in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement ... " 

Note that the County of Sonoma was the original Easement holder, but the County conveyed the 
Easement to the District upon Easement recordation via Sonoma County Instrument No. 1997-093131. 

As detailed in the project plans, the project will include grading and revegetating the landscape to restore 
connectivity between the river channel and off-channel floodplain habitats. The existing open-water 

pond will be replaced with a mix of seasonal wetland meadows, backwater habitats, and riparian forest 

habitats to restore critical habitat for native fish and wildlife. Additionally, a trail will be constructed 
along the southern and eastern Property boundaries, connecting to additional trails and parking areas 

outside of the Property. We understand that the project will improve the functions and values of the 

Russian River for ecological benefit, flood management, improved water quality, and public enjoyment. 

Based on District staff's review of project plans and the Easement, we have determined that the Russian 
River Floodplain Restoration Project would be consistent with the Easement, if the project is approved 
by the Board of Supervisors via an amendment, modification or revision of Resolution No. 97-0948 and 

the reclamation plan approved therein, which we understand is anticipated by this request. Please note 
that this approval constitutes a determination of contractual compliance with the Easement only and 
does not constitute a discretionary or regulatory approval of the project. 

Thank you for your continued cooperation. If you have any questions, please contact Marina Montes, 

Stewardship Specialist, or me at the District office. 

Sincerely, 

Sheri J. Emerson 

Stewardship Manager 

c: Jacob Newell, Stewardship Supervisor 
Catherine lantosca, Senior Stewardship Specialist 

Marina Montes, Stewardship Specialist 
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From: Robert Pennington 

To: Richard Mariani; Jeanne Mariani 

Cc: John Mack; Jennifer Klein 

Bee: perm itsonoma-reply 

Subject: PLP23-0014 Response to Marina Letter 

Date: Tuesday, January 7, 2025 2:34:00 PM 

Attachments: Mariani Letter dated 12 9 2024 odf 
imaae00l.ioa 

Hello Mr. Mariani, 

Hope the New Year is treating you well. 

We received your December 9, 2024 letter (attached). Below are responses to your questions. 

Question 1-Timeline Earlier Date: 

Can you provide a timeline and the specific activity that is needed "expedite the release"? and all 

relevant stakeholders? 

Response 1: 

Relevant regulatory agencies for reclamation of the Mariani Pit include California Department of Fish 

and Wildlife {CDFW}, North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board {Water Board}, US Army 

Corp of Engineers (Army Corp}, and California Department of Conservation, Division of Mine 

Reclamation {DMR} . 

The mine operator {Marietta) has the responsibility to reclaim the site. Once the site is fully 

reclaimed and in compliance with reclamation performance standards for grading and revegetation 

then the site may be "released" from regulation under California's Surface Mining and Reclamation 

Act {SMARA). As stated in the staff report, approval of the use permit for the restoration plan does 

not replace the reclamation plan for the site. The site could be reclaimed per the existing approved 

reclamation plan (prior to restoration). Alternatively, the operator could apply to amend the 

reclamation plan to be consistent with the restoration plan; under this alternative implementation of 

the restoration plan would achieve reclamation. 

It cannot be stated definitively which alternative would take more of less time to achieve 

reclamation. Both alternatives involve numerous additional steps including securing resource 

agency permits from CDFW, the Water Board, and Army Corp of Engineers. It is understood that 

the permitting process with resource agencies for the existing reclamation plan is uncertain and 

there is likely to be concerns regarding fish entrapment, water quality, and other environmenta l 

impacts of the weir. The permitting process with the resource agencies for the restoration project is 

expected to be relatively straight forward. For this reason, staff believe that the permitting 

timeframe for the restoration alternative will take comparatively less time and could allow for 

grading and revegetation to occur sooner, and could therefore "expedite the release" of the site, 

assuming amendment of the reclamation plan is pursued as discussed above. 

A timeline for release of the site under either alternative cannot be provided. Both are contingent 

on permitting that is outside the control of the County. Both are also contingent on construction 



and revegetation work being completed once permits are secured. 

Question 2 - Reclamation Process: 

What is the process of closing out the reclamation plan? 

Response 2: 

Each year the mine site is inspected by the County for comp liance with the performance standards 

of the reclamation plan. Once the site meets performance standards, then a letter is transmitted to 

DMR indicating that the County be lieves the site meets performance standards and the site should 

be released . DMR typica lly conducts their own site inspection . If DMR concurs, then DMR issues a 

concurrence letter authorizing release of any financial assurances and closing the site under SMARA. 

Question 3 - Reclamation Process: 

What is needed specifically from Marietta to meet the reclamation requirements and release their 

obligations on the property? Independent the new restoration plan associated with the project? 

Response 3: 

In order to meet the standards of the existing approved reclamation plan an engineered weir must 

be insta lled between the Mariani and Piombo Pits, existing debris including a 1000 feet long 8" 

diameter steel pipe must be removed, trees planted and vegetation established on approximately 16 

acres, and 5 years of revegetation monitoring and maintenance. 

Question 4 - Reclamation Process: 

Can you provide an overview of all efforts by the County, Kaiser/Hanson, Marietta to close out the 

reclamation plan on this parcel? Independent the new restoration plan associated with the project? 

Response 4: 

It is not the County's responsibility to reclaim the site. Permit Sonoma has conducted site visits, 

required the operator to prepare Financial Assurance Cost Estimates, and required the operator to 

maintain financia l assurance with a value equal to or greater than the estimated cost to rec laim the 

site . Permit Sonoma also processed a minor amendment to the reclamation plan that reduced the 

reclamation area to exclude areas from the reclamation plan that already meet reclamation 

performance standards and are not anticipated to be disturbed through installation of the weir. 

It is unknown what specific actions the existing or prior operator has done to reclaim the site. The 

site was mined such that the configuration and slopes of the site comply with the performance 

standards of the reclamation plan. It appears that the operator planted trees along the eastern and 

northern banks and upland areas of the Mariani Pit. It is unc lear if the operator planted trees on the 

western banks and upland areas, these areas are currently sparsely planted and require additional 

plantings. It is unclear what effort the operator has made to develop plans and app ly for permits for 

the weir. 

Question 5, Conditions of Approval & Easements: 

Condition 28 shows the issuance of easement associated with the project. Can you specify the timing 

and process of submission, review and approval necessary to grant these easement? 



Response 5: 

Draft Condition 28 reads as follows : 

28. Access Easement for Mariani Parcel 

a. Prior to grading permit issuance on APN 066-300-049, an access easement shall be 

recorded that grants access for development of, maintenance of, and access to a multi-use 

trail and maintenance road on APN 066-300-049 following the approximate alignment 

depicted on Sheet 001 of the Public Access Plans submitted with the Use Permit application. 

The access easement shall cover areas necessary to develop and maintain the multi-use trail 

and maintenance road extending between APN 066-300-011 and 066-300-027. The 

easement is not required to include the North Parking Area, entry road and trail segment 

identified as "Multi-Use Trail Alignment Alternative" on Sheet 014 of the Public Access Plans. 

The easement document shall be submitted to Permit Sonoma, Sonoma County Regional 

Parks, and County Counsel for review and approval prior to recordation. 

b. Prior to grading permit issuance on APN 066-300-049, an access easement shall be 

recorded that grants access for development of, maintenance of, and access to a seasonal 

nature trail on APN 066-300-049 following the approximate alignment depicted on Sheet 001 

of the Public Access Plans submitted with the Use Permit application. The easement shall 

cover areas necessary to develop and maintain the seasonal nature trail extending between 

APN 066-300-011 and 066-300-027. The Easement document shall be submitted to Permit 

Sonoma, Sonoma County Regional Parks, and County Counsel for review and approval prior 

to recordation. 

As specified, access easements are required prior to issuance of grading permits on the Mariani 

Parcel. Submission would likely occur by providing draft documents to Permit Sonoma, which 

would then distribute copies for review and approval by County Counsel and Sonoma County 

Regional Parks. Once the review process is complete, if the easements cannot be approved as is, 

then Permit Sonoma would provide comments to the applicant on how to revise the easements to 

gain approval. Once final and approved, the access easements could then be executed by the 

property owner(s}, and recorded. A conformed copy of the recorded easement would then be 

provided to Permit Sonoma as evidence of recordation . 

Question #6 

Can you be more specific as to how you arrived at the perspective "largely unencumbered". What 

was considered in making this assessment. 

Response 6: 

The staff report states, "Should the Mariani family exercise their repurchase option, the Mariani 

parcel will be largely unencumbered except for an access easement along the multi-use 

trail/maintenance road and trail network" . 

Other core project parcels are required to have Open Space Easements executed that will restrict 

future uses including residential uses. An Open Space easement is not required of the Mariani 

Parcel. The Mariani Parcel would not have restrictions on future uses due to the project, except for 

the encumbrance to allow for access consistent with the easement along the multi-use trail and 

nature trail. Trail locations are largely within flood prone areas where future development is 



unlikely. Conditions also include the requirement for written agreement and consent of the holder 

of the repurchase option prior to development of the North Parking Area on the Mariani Parcel. 

Thus, relative to other core project parcels with Open Space Easement requirements, the Mariani 

Parcel has less area that is encumbered, and therefore staff considered it largely unencumbered by 

the project, except for the access easements for the proposed trails. Staff was not suggesting that 

the easement would render the parcel unencumbered at all. 

We are happy to meet and discuss these issues further. Please let me know if that is desired, and we 

can arrange a meeting in person or virtually. 

Regards, 

Robert 

[g] 
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